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California Line ental CO., INC. 989 4157 STREET + OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94608 + PHONE: (510) 653-6300 + FAX: (510) 601-8005

WE RENT TABLE LINENS, APRONS, ESTABLISHED OVER 80 YEARS » BROMPT ECONOMICAL SERVICE
TOWELS, MATS, AND WASHABLE

GARMENTS FOR ALl BUSINESSES
AND PROFESSIONS

October 23, 2005

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: REPORT CERTIFICATION
California Linen Rental Co.
Fuel Leak Case RO0000337
989 41% St.
Qakland, CA 24608

Dear Mr. Chan:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) has transmitted to you under separate cover a
Subsurface Investigation Report (document 0304.R3) dated November 16, 2005.

| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the above-mentioned report for the subject site is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 653-
6300.

Cordially,
California Linen Supply Co.

R

Cc: Donald J. Miller, California Linen Supply Co.
t eRoy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, Office of Emergency Services,
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341, Oakland, CA 94612
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November 22, 2005
Letter 0304.L17

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRANSMITTAL
California Linen Rental Co. L
Fuel Leak Case RO0000337 T
989 417 St. T, T
Oakland, CA S, T

Dear Mr. Chan:

You will find enclosed one copy of the Subsurface Investigation Report (Report 0304.R3) dated
November 16, 2005, prepared by RGA Environmental, Inc. for the subject site. The report and
attachments were previously transmitted to you electronically. The required penalty of perjury
certification statement for the enclosed report will be provided in a letter from California Linen
Rental Company under separate cover.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-4363.
Sincerely,
RGA Environmental, Inc.

\?M& W, K!'th\

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Leroy Griffin, Qakland Fire Department, Emergency Services, 250 Frank Ogawa
Plaza, Suite 3341, Oakland, CA 94612 (w. enclosure)

Mr. Joel Pitney, California Linen Rental Company, 989 41™ St., Oakland, 94608
(w. enclosure)

PHK
0304.1.17

1466 66th Street €@ Emeryville, CA 94608 @ 510-547-7771 € Fax 510-547-1983




November 16, 2005
Report 0304 R3
RGA Job # CLR12293

Mr. Joel Pitney D'Gi A

California Linen Rental Company | ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
989 41% Street
Qakland, CA 94608

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION (B4 THROUGH B12)
Fuel Leak Case RO0000337
California Linen Rental Company
989 41 Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Pitney:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting the drilling of nine
boreholes designated as B4 through B12 in the vicinity of the subject site. Soil and groundwater
samples were collected from the boreholes in an effort to define the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the subject site. A Site Location Map (Figure 1), and a Site
Vicinity Map showing the borehole locations (Figure 2) are attached with this report.

This work was performed in accordance with a request from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) dated April 22, 2005. RGA subsequently submitted Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan (B4 to B9) dated May 25, 2005 (document 0304 W2) that was approved
in a letter from the ACDEH dated July 18, 2005. The July 18, 2005 ACDEH letter requested that
the borehole locations be adjusted in consideration of the narrow plumes encountered at
neighboring sites. Samples were collected from the adjusted locations for boreholes B4 through
B6 on September 13 and 14, 2005,

During the drilling of boreholes B4 through B6, strong solvent odors were encountered in
borehole B6. Laboratory results for the groundwater sample collected from borehole B6
identified the presence of Stoddard solvent in the sample. In an effort to identify potential sources
for the Stoddard solvent, RGA submitted a Subsurface Investigation Work Plan Addendum dated
October 5, 2005 (document 0304 W2A) for the drilling of boreholes B7 through B12. The
locations of boreholes B7 through B9 in the Work Plan Addendum superseded the respective
borehole locations in the May 25, 2005 Work Plan. Samples were collected from boreholes B7
through B12 on October 10 through 12, 2005.

All work was performed under the direct supervision of an appropriately registered professional.
This investigation was performed in accordance with guidelines set forth in the document "Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites" dated August 10, 1990 and "Appendix A - Workplan for Initial
Subsurface Investigation" dated August 20, 1991,

1466 66th Street ) Emeryville, CA 94608 €3 510-547-7771 € Fax 510-547-1883
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BACKGROUND

The site is currently used as a linen cleaning facility. Review of available documents for the site
show that on February 6 through 8, 1989 three Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) were
removed from the site by Miller Environmental Company (MEC). The tanks consisted of one
10,000 gallon tank containing gasoline, one 550 gallon tank containing gasoline, and one 2,500
gallon capacity tank contaiming #5 fuel oil Each tank was in a separate pit. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in each of the pits at the time of tank removal. Figure 2 shows the
tank locations at the site. An UST Unauthorized Release Site Report was completed by Mr. Gil
Wistar of the ACDEH dated February 9, 1989. In a letter dated February 23, 1989 the ACDEH
requested a preliminary assessment of the site. In a letter dated July 7, 1989 the ACDEH
approved a revised work plan for subsurface investigation at the site that included installation of
three groundwater monitoring wells.

Three monitoring wells, designated as MW1, MW2, and MW3 were installed at the site by MEC
on September 25, 1989. One well was installed adjacent to each of the tank pits. Soil samples
were collected for laboratory analysis from the boreholes for the monitoring wells at depths of 4
and 8 feet below the ground surface. The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil (TPH-MOQ) and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). All target analytes were detected in the soil sample from the borehole for MW1
at a depth of 4 feet below the ground surface. None of the analytes were detected in the other
soil samples from the monitoring well boreholes, except for 190 mg/kg oil in the sample from
MW2 collected at a depth of 4 feet.

On October 2, 1989, the three monitoring wells at the subject site were sampled by MEC
personnel, and the water samples were analyzed for the same compounds as the borehole soil
samples. All analytes except oil were detected in the groundwater sample from MW1. None of
the analytes were detected in the groundwater samples from the other two monitoring wells.
Groundwater was encountered in the wells at depths ranging from 7.00 to 9.25 feet, and the
groundwater flow direction at the site was calculated to be to the north-northwest.
Documentation of the installation of the three monitoring wells, and soil and groundwater sample
results from the well installation and subsequent well sampling is presented in MEC’s Preliminary
Subsurface Investigation Report dated November 3, 1989. Due to earthquake-related issues, the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) was unavailable to comment on the report.

Following five quarterly monitoring and sampling events for the three wells, MEC recommended
that well MW3 be destroyed. MEC concluded that petroleum hydrocarbons had not been
detected in wells MW2 and MW3, and had only been detected in well MW1, MEC identified the
petroleum hydrocarbons in well MW1 as gasoline, and stated that MW1 is downgradient of a
former gasoline tank. MEC also stated that the groundwater flow direction was consistently to
the north-northwest at the site, and that the three wells were located downgradient from each of
the tank pits, MEC stated that well MW?2 is downgradient of well MW1 and would effectively
detect any migration of petroleum hydrocarbons from the vicinity of well MW 1. Documentation
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of the quarterly monitoring and sampling results and associated recommendations is presented in a
letter report from MEC dated March 7, 1991,

In a letter dated April 15, 1991 the ACDEH approved destruction of well MW3, and required
continuation of the quarterly monitoring and sampling of wells MW1 and MW2. On July 19,
1991, well MW3 was destroyed by overdrilling. Quarterly reports documenting monitoring and
sampling of the two wells were subsequently prepared by MEC.

In a November 6, 1992 letter report, MEC presented the results for quarterly monitoring and
sampling through October 17, 1992. The results show that no petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in well MW2 with the exception of 0.05 mg/L. TPH-D on August 15, 1991 and 1.1 ug/L
toluene and 3.3 ug/L xylenes on March 18, 1992. In well MW1, TPH and BTEX concentrations
appear relatively unchanged with the exception of the March 18 and October 17, 1992 sampling
events, which showed increases in benzene and toluene concentrations.

Sample results for samples collected on June 10, 1993 by the Grow Group as part of a
cooperative monitoring event for investigation of nearby sites showed no detectable
concentrations of EPA Method 8240 compounds in well MW2, and BTEX concentrations in
MW1 consistent with concentrations encounteéred in well MW1 prior to the March 18 and
October 17, 1992 sampling events. Review of 1998 correspondence suggests that additional
cooperative sampling of the wells was performed, however the sample results were not available
for review.

In a letter dated January 2, 2003, the ACDEH requested a work plan for investigation of
contamination at the subject site. Following receipt of the ACDEH work plan request letter, the
two existing wells, designated as MW1 and MW2 were monitored and sampled on April 2, 2003
by RGA personnel. No sheen or free product was detected in either of the wells. Ether
oxygenates and lead scavengers were not detected iri either of the wells. TPH-G and BTEX were
detected in well MW1, and no analytes were detected in well MW2 with the exception of 0.00074
ppm xylenes. The measured depths to water and the sample results were consistent with
historical results obtained for the wells. The relative absence of petroleum hydrocarbons in well
MW2 suggests that petroleum hydrocarbons had not migrated beyond well MW2 as of April 2,
2003. Monitoring and sampling of well MW1 and MW?2 are reported in RGA’s Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report (document 0304.R1) dated May 1, 2003. Historical water
quality for the wells is summarized in Table 1 of this report.

RGA submitted an On- and Off-Site Utilities Investigation and Off-Site Groundwater
Investigation Work Plan (0304.W1) dated May 1, 2003, which the ACDEH commented upon in &
letter dated May 9, 2003. In response, RGA submitted a Work Plan Addendum (document
0304.L3) dated June 9, 2003. The ACDEH approved the work plan and work plan addendum in
a letter dated June 19, 2003. :

From July 20 through 23, 2004 groundwater grab samples were collected from boreholes Bl
through B3 and soil gas samples were collected from boreholes SG1 through SG3. In addition,
RGA evaluated the locations of buried utilities in the vicinity of the subject site. The results are
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presented in RGA’s Subsurface Investigation (B1 to B3, SG1 to SG3) and Preferential Pathway
Evaluation Report dated February 22, 2005 (document 0304.R2). The groundwater grab sample
results from boreholes B1 through B3 are summarized in Table 2 of this report.

Following review of the subsurface investigation report, the ACDEH requested that a work plan
for further investigation be submitted. RGA subsequently submitted Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan (B4 to B9) dated May 25, 2005 (document 0304.W2). The work plan included
documentation and results for monitoring wells MW1 and MW2 and sampling of well MW1 on
May 17, 2005. The work plan was approved in a letter from the ACDEH dated July 18, 2005.
The July 18, 2005 ACDEH letter requested that the proposed borehole locations be adjusted in
consideration of the narrow plumes encountered at neighboring sites. Samples were collected
from adjusted locations for boreholes B4 through B6 on September 13 and 14, 2005,

During the drilling of boreholes B4 through B6 at the adjusted locations strong solvent odors
were encountered in borehole B6. Laboratory results for the groundwater sample collected from
borehole B6 identified the presence of Stoddard solvent in the sample. In an effort to identify
potential sources for the Stoddard solvent, RGA submitted a Subsurface Investigation Work Plan
Addendum dated October 5, 2005 (document 0304 W2A) for the drilling of boreholes B7 through
B12. The locations of boreholes B7 through B9 in the Work Plan Addendum superseded the
respective borehole locations in the May 25, 2005 Work Plan.

Two subsurface investigations are presently on-going in the vicinity of the site, with groundwater
monitoring wells located approximately 250 feet to the west and slightly north of the subject site.
The investigations are for the Kozell property (located to the north of 41" Street) and the Dunne
Paints property (located to the south of 41 Street).

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to drilling, a permit was obtained from the City of Oakland Community and Economic
Development Agency - Office of Planning and Building, and a permit was obtained from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency. In addition, the drilling locations were marked with
white paint, Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified for underground utility location, and
a health and safety plan was prepared.

Borehole Drilling

On September 13 and 14, 2005 RGA personnel oversaw the collection of samples from boreholes
B4 through B6. On October 10 through 12, 2005 RGA personnel oversaw the collection of
samples from boreholes B7 through B12. The boreholes continuously cored by Vironex, Inc. of
San Leandro, California (Vironex) using Geoprobe direct-push technology. All of the boreholes
were drilled to total depths of 32.0 feet with the exception of B4, B5a and B6, which were drilled
to depths of 28.0, 28.0 and 24.0 feet below the ground surface, respectively. The locations of the
boreholes are shown on the attached Site Vicinity Map, Figure 2.
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Soil from all of the boreholes was logged in the field in accordance with standard geologic field
techniques and the Unified Soil Classification System. All soil from boreholes B7 and B9 through
B12 was evaluated with a Photoionization Detector (PID). The PID was not operating properly
during the drilling of boreholes B4, B5a, and B6. No odors were detected in any of the boreholes
with the exception of BSa, B6 and B7. In borehole BSa, very strong to slight petroleum
hydrocarbon odors described as resembling gasoline were reported between the depths of
approximately 6.7 and 10.2 feet below the ground surface. In borehole B6, strong petroleum
hydrocarbon odors were reported between the depths of 6.4 and 10.9 feet below the ground
surface. In addition, solvent odors were reported between the depths of 11.5 and 14.3 feet and
17.0 and 17.5 feet below the ground surface. In borehole B7, strong petroleum hydrocarbon
odors were reported between the depths of approximately 6.5 and 8.0 feet below the ground
surface. In addition, PID values of 115 and 328 ppm were recorded between the depths of 6.5
and 8.0 feet in borehole B7. Copies of the boring logs are attached with this report.

Groundwater was initially encountered in boreholes B7 through B12 at depths ranging from 30.4
to 31.5 feet below the ground surface with the exception of borehole B10, where groundwater
was initially encountered at a depth of 26.9 feet below the ground surface. In boreholes B4, B5a
and B6, groundwater was initially encountered at depths of 11.9, 22.7 and 17.5 feet below the
ground surface, respectively. Groundwater was’ subsequently measured in boreholes B6 through
B11 at depths ranging from 18.0 to 29.0 feet, and in boreholes B4, B5a, and B12 at depths of
10.3, 6.8, and 12.1 feet below the ground surface, respectively. Initial and subsequent water
levels measured in the boreholes were recorded on the boring logs.

All drilling and sampling equipment was either previously unused clean material, or was cleaned
with an Alconox solution followed by a clean water rinse prior to use in each borehole. Following
completion of sample collection activities, the boreholes were filled with neat cement grout. Soil
generated during drilling was stored in drums at the site pending characterization and disposal.

Soil and Groundwater Sample Collection

The boreholes were continuously cored using a 4-foot long, 2-inch outside diameter Geoprobe
Macrocore barrel sampler lined with cellulose acetate tubes. The rationale for the depths at which
soil samples were retained for laboratory analysis was to collect soil samples from above, below,
and within petroleum-impacted soil zones to define the vertical extent and degree of impact.
When no evidence of petroleum or solvents was present in a borehole, soil samples were retained
for laboratory analysis at depths of approximately 5.0, 10.0 and 19.5 feet below the ground
surface (with the exception of borehole B1 1, where no soil sample was collected at the 10 0-foot
depth). Soil samples were retained for laboratory analysis by cutting the desired section from the
cellulose acetate core tube and covering the ends of the tube sequentially with aluminum foil and
plastic endcaps. The section of tube was then labeled and placed in a cooler with ice pending
delivery to a State-accredited hazardous waste testing laboratory. Each core section retained for
laboratory analysis measured approximately 6-inches in length.

With the exception of borehole B5a as described below, groundwater samples were collected
from all of the boreholes in the following manner. One groundwater grab sample was collected
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from each borehole for laboratory analysis by placing new, temporary l-inch diameter slotted
PVC pipe into each borehole and using polyethylene tubing and a stainless steel foot valve to
remove groundwater from the PVC pipe, No sheen or separate phase layers of petroleum
hydrocarbons were observed on any of the water from any of the boreholes with the exception of
borehole B5a. All water samples were transferred to one-liter amber bottles and 40-milliliter glass
Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials containing hydrochloric acid preservative, which were
sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOAs were overturned and tapped to ensure that air
bubbles were not present. The samples were labeled and then placed into a cooler with ice
pending delivery to the laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample
handling.

On September 13, 2005 borehole B5a was continuously cored to a depth of 28.0 feet.
Groundwater very rapidly entered the borehole and was measured at a depth of 6.8 feet below the
ground surface approximately five minutes after the completion of drilling. During drilling, strong
petroleum hydrocarbon odors were encountered in borehole B5a between the depths of 6.7 and
8.8 feet below the ground surface. Following placement of a temporary PVC pipe in the
borehole, a floating separate phase petroleum hydrocarbon layer was measured on the water in the
borehole. Although a groundwater sample was collected from the PVC casing in the borehole,
the floating separate phase petroleum hydrocarbon layer did not appear to be consistent with the
absence of petroleum hydrocarbon odors in the lower portions of the borehole where
groundwater was encountered. The floating separate phase layer was interpreted as originating
from the soil interval where strong odors were encountered between the depths of 6.7 and 8.8
feet. Although the groundwater sample from the PVC casing in borehole B5a (designated as
B5A-28.0, water) was submitted to the laboratory, the sample was subsequently not analyzed
based on concerns that the sample was not representative of groundwater conditions at a depth of
approximately 28.0 feet below the ground surface.

On September 13, 20035, following collection of the groundwater sample from the PVC casing in
borehole B5a, a Hydropunch was driven through the open borehole for borehole B5a to a depth
of 32.0 feet. The screen for the Hydropunch was exposed for the interval of 29.0 to 32.0 feet
below the ground surface and a groundwater sample was collected from the Hydropunch using
polyethylene tubing and a stainless steel footvalve. Although the groundwater sample from the
Hydropunch in borehole B5a (designated as B5-32.0, water) was submitted to the laboratory, the
sample was subsequently not analyzed based on concerns that the sample was not representative
of groundwater conditions at a depth of approximately 32.0 feet below the ground surface.

On September 14, 2005, the day after coring and sampling borehole B5a, a Hydropunch
(designated as borehole B5b) was driven to a depth of 28.0 feet at a location approximately 3 feet
away from borehole B5Sa. The Hydropunch screen was exposed for the interval of 24.0 to 28.0
feet and a depth-discrete groundwater sample (designated as B5-28.0, water) was collected from
the Hydropunch using polyethylene tubing and a stainless steel footvalve as described above.
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GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Based on review of regional geologic maps from U. S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 943,
"Flatiand Deposits - Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their Importance to
Comprehensive Planning," by E. J. Helley and K. R. Lajoie, 1979, the subject site is at the
interface of underlying materials consisting of Late Pleistocene alluvium (Qpa) and Medium-
Grained Alluvium (Qham). Late Pleistocene alluvium is described as weakly consolidated, slightly
weathered, poorly sorted, irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel. Medium-Grained
Alluvium is described as unconsolidated, moderately sorted, permeable fine sand, silt, and clayey
silt with a few thin beds of coarse sand.

The subsurface materials encountered in boreholes B1 through B3 consisted of concrete and
baserock fill to a depth of approximately 6 or 8 inches, underlain by a layer of silty material to a
depth of 5 to 8 feet below the ground surface, beneath which was a sandy or silty clay layer to the
total depth explored of 28.0 feet below the ground surface. In borehole B2, gravel less than one
inch in diameter was encountered in the clayey layer. No layers consisting exclusively of coarse-
grained materials were encountered. Copies of the boring logs for boreholes B1 through B3 are
attached with this report. During drilling activities on July 20, 2004, groundwater was not
initially encountered in any of the boreholes. On July 21, 2004, RGA returned to the site and
measured groundwater in boreholes B1, B2, and B3 at depths of 16.6, 13.1, and 12.3 feet below
the ground surface, respectively.

The subsurface materials encountered in boreholes B4 through B12 consisted of concrete or
asphalt and baserock fill to a depth of approximately 6 or 8 inches except for boreholes B4
through B6, where fill materials extended to 2.4 or 2.9 feet below the ground surface. The fill
materials were underlain predominantly by silt to the total depths explored of 32.0 feet in
boreholes B7 through B12, and to a depth of approximately 6 to 8 feet in boreholes B4 through
B6. In boreholes B7 through B12, clay layers were encountered in boreholes B9, B10 and B12
between the depths of 4.5 to 6.8, 2.8 to 6.0, and 30.5 to 31.2 feet below the ground surface,

respectively. Coarse-gramed materials were encountered in boreholes B7 through B12 as
follows.

. Borehole B7 between the depths of 27.8 to 29.8 (silty coarse sand) and 31.5 to 32.0
(sandy gravel) feet below the ground surface,

. Borehole B9 between the depths of 30.4 to 32.0 (silty gravelly sand) feet below the
ground surface,

. Borehole B10 between the depths of 9.3 to 11.3 (silty gravelly sand) and 26.7 to 26.9
(gravelly sand) feet below the ground surface,

. Borehole B11 between the depths of 31.1 to 32.0 (silty sandy gravel) feet below the
ground surface,

. Borehole B12 between the depths of 15.3 to 18.2 (silty gravelly sand), 26.1 to 30.5
{silty sand), and 31.2 to 32.0 (silty gravel) feet below the ground surface.

In boreholes B4 through B6, clay layers were encountered in borehole B4 between the depths of
6.5 t0 8.2 and 8.4 to 14.2 feet below the ground surface, and in boreholes B5 and B6 between the
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depths of 8.8 to 10.2 and 10.9 to 14.3 feet below the ground surface, respectively. Coarse-
grained materials were encountered in boreholes B4 through B6 as follows.

. Borehole B4 between the depths of 8.2 to 8.4 (silty sand) and 22.3 to 28.0 (silty
gravelly sand) feet below the ground surface,

. Borehole B5a between the depths of 6.7 to 8.8 (silty gravelly sand), 15.1 to 18.0 (silty
sand), and 27.5 to 28.0 (gravelly sand) feet below the ground surface.

. Borehole B6 between the depths of 6.4 to 10,9 (silty gravelly sand), 17.0 to 17.5
(sand), and 22.7 to 24.0 (gravelly sand) feet below the ground surface.

The locations of geologic cross sections A-A’ and B-B’ are shown on Figure 2. The geologic
cross sections are shown on Figure 3. Review of Figure 3 shows that the clay and coarse-grained
layers encountered in boreholes B7 through B11 are interpreted to be limited in extent and
discontinuous. Review of geologic cross section A-A’ shows that subsurface conditions are
predominantly clayey at boreholes B1 through B3, and predominantly silty at boreholes B7 and
B8. In boreholes B4 through B6, coarse-grained layers of variable thickness are present at depths
of approximately 8, 17 and 23 feet below the ground surface.

Groundwater was initially encountered in boreholes B7 through B12 at depths ranging from 30.4
to 31.5 feet below the ground surface with the exception of borehole B10, where groundwater
was Initially encountered at a depth of 26.9 feet below the ground surface. In boreholes B4, B3a
and B6, groundwater was initially encountered at depths of 11.9, 22.7 and 17.5 feet below the
ground surface, respectively. Groundwater was subsequently measured in boreholes B6 through
Bl1 at depths ranging from 18.0 to 29.0 feet, and in boreholes B4, B5a, and B12 at depths of
10.3, 6.8, and 12.1 feet below the ground surface, respectively.

The depths to water in the groundwater monitoring wells MW1 and MW?2 at the site were
measured on April 2, 2003 and reported in RGA’s Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
(0304.R1) dated May 1, 2003. The measured depth to water in the groundwater monitoring wells
at the site on April 2, 2003 was 7.00 feet in MW1 and 9.09 feet in MW2. Similar depth to water
measurements were obtained in wells MW1 and MW2 on May 17, 2005, which is consistent with
water levels historically measured in these wells. It is not possible to calculate groundwater flow
direction at the site with only the two existing wells. Prior to destruction of well MW?3 at the site
in 1991, the groundwater flow direction was reported to have been consistently to the north-
northwest by MEC. MEC did not report the gradient.

The surface elevation at the site is between 40 and 60 feet above Mean Sea Level. Review of
Figure 1 shows that the topography in the site vicinity gently slopes to the west, and that San
Francisco Bay is located approximately one mile west of the site. Based on the surface
topography, the regional groundwater flow direction is assumed to be westerly.

Review of an August 11, 2004 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by Aqua

Science Engineers, Inc. for the Kozel property located at 1001 42™ Street in Oakland (located
across Linden Street and immediately to the northwest of the subject site) shows that the June
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2004 groundwater flow direction was calculated to be to the southwest, based on water level
information from 10 groundwater monitoring wells located at and near the Kozel property.

LABORATORY RESULTS

All of the soil and groundwater samples were analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
(McCampbell) of Pacheco, California. McCampbell is a state-accredited hazardous waste testing
laboratory.  All of the soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with modified EPA
Method 8015C, and for MTBE and BTEX using EPA Method 8021B. In addition, the soil
samples collected from borehole B6 at a depths of 10.0, 12.5, 13.5, 17.0 and 19.0 feet below the
ground surface, and the groundwater sample from borehole B6 (designated as B6-24.0, water)
were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent (TPH-SS) using EPA
Method 5030B in conjunction with modified EPA Method 8015C. The soil samples collected
from borehole B6 at a depths of 12.5, 17.0 and 19.0 feet below the ground surface, and the
groundwater sample from borehole B6 (designated as B6-24.0, water) were also analyzed for
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8260B. The soil sample results are
summarized in Table 3, and the groundwater sample results are summarized in Table 4. Copies of
the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are attached with this report.

Review of the soil sample results in Table 3 shows that TPH-G was detected at a depth of 7.0 or
7.5 feet in boreholes BS, B6, B7 and B8 at concentrations of 590, 240, 36, and 230 mg/kg
respectively. Review of the laboratory analytical reports shows that the results for all of these
samples were identified as strongly aged gasoline or diesel-range compounds, or as having no
recognizable pattern. Varying concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected
in each of these samples at concentrations ranging from 0.049 to 9.2 mg/kg.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in any other samples in any of the boreholes with the
exception of samples collected from borehole B6 at depths of 12.5 and 17.0 feet below the
ground surface, where solvent odors were detected. In these two samples, TPH-G was detected
at concentrations of 4.9 and 15 mg/kg, respectively, and TPH-SS was detected at concentrations
of 5.1 and 12 mg/kg, respectively. BTEX compounds were detected in both of these samples at
concentrations ranging from 0.0085 to 0.84 mg/kg.

MTBE was not detected in any of the soil samples from any of the boreholes and benzene was
detected only in samples B6-12.5 and B6-17.0 at concentrations of 0.0097 and 0.0085 mg/kg,
respectively. For the three soil samples where EPA Method 8260B analysis was performed,
various concentrations of petroleum-related compounds were detected only in samples B6-12.5
and B6-17.0 at concentrations ranging from 0.0085 to 0.41 mg/kg.

Review of the groundwater sample results in Tables 2 and 4 shows that TPH-G has only been
detected in boreholes B3, B4, B5 and B6 at concentrations of 500, 120, 120 and 1,900 ug/L,
respectively. BTEX compounds have been detected in these samples at concentrations ranging
from 0.55 to 240 ug/L. TPH-SS was detected in the groundwater sample from borehole B6 at a
concentration of 1,400 ug/l.. MTBE was not detected in any of the samples. For the one
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groundwater sample where EPA Method 8260B analysis was performed (B6-24.0, Water),

various concentrations of petroleum-related compounds were detected at concentrations ranging
from 20 to 320 ug/L.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Review of geologic cross section A-A’ in Figure 3 shows that in boreholes B4, BS5a and B6,
coarse-grained layers of variable thickness are present at depths of approximately 8, 17 and 23
feet below the ground surface. Review of Table 3 shows that petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in boreholes B5 through B8 at a depth of approximately 7 feet, suggesting that the
coarse-grained materials at a depth of approximately 7 feet may be more extensive than are
indicated in the boring logs. Additionally, in borehole B6 petroleum hydrocarbons were also
detected at depths of 12.5 and 17 feet below the ground surface, suggesting that vertical
migration of petroleum hydrocarbons has occurred in the vicinity of B6. However, samples that
did not have any detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were collected from above
and below samples where petroleum hydrocarbons were detected, suggesting that the vertical
extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil has been defined where petroleum hydrocarbons have
been detected. The distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil at a depth of approximately 7.5
feet below the ground surface is shown in Figure 4.

The comparatively low concentrations of BTEX for all of the soil samples where TPH-G was
detected is consistent with the description by the laboratory of the detected TPH-G as resembling
strongly aged gasoline or diesel-range compounds, or as having no recognizable pattern. The
positive identification of Stoddard solvent-like compounds (also possibly described as paint
thinner or mineral spirits) is consistent with the reported solvent odors encountered during drilling
at depths of approximately 12.5 and 17.0 feet below the ground surface in borehole BS6.

Review of Table 1 shows that in well MW1 petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations ranging up to
99,000 ug/L TPH-G have historically been detected, and that the results of the most recent
sampling of well MW1 on May 17, 2005 were 13,000 ug/L TPH-G. Additionally, historical water
quality data for wells MW2 and MW?3 indicates an absence of TPH-G at these locations. Figure 5
shows the distribution of TPH-G in groundwater at and near the subject site. Review of Tables 2
and 4 and Figure 5 show that the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater appears to be
defined to the north, west and southwest of the subject site.

The consistent presence of TPH-G at a depth of approximately 7 feet in boreholes B5, B6, B7 and
B3 suggests that TPH-G may be moving seasonally during wet weather months in utility trenches
in the vicinity of the site. The presence of TPH-SS in the groundwater sample from borehole B6
in conjunction with the TPH-SS detected in soil samples at depths of 12.5 and 17.0 feet in the
borehole suggests that the TPH-SS may have migrated vertically from the overlying coarse-
grained materials to groundwater in the vicinity of borehole B6. Vertical migration of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the vicinity of borehole B6 is consistent with greater amounts of coarse-grained
matenials encountered in the vicinity of borehole B6 (see Figure 3).
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Based on the groundwater sample results, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater
appears to be defined to the north, west and southwest of the subject site. RGA recommends that
groundwater grab samples be collected from boreholes B13 through B16 (see Figure 5)
approximately at areas originally proposed in RGA’s May 25, 2005 Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan to complete the delineation of the horizontal extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater in the vicinity of the subject site. RGA proposes to use procedures for drilling,
sample collection, and sample analysis as described in RGA’s May 25, 2005 Subsurfice
Investigation Work Plan.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Barney Chan at the ACDEH and to Mr. LeRoy Griffin
at the City of Oakland Fire Department.

LIMITATIONS

This report was Prepared solely for the use of California Linen Rental Company. The content and
conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information collected during our
investigation, which may include, but not be Emited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the
site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public
documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the
time of preparation of this document, Any subsurface sample results and observations presented
herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation: however, geological
conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole,
If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-
revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report,

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility
of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided
by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
Judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data
based upon our experience and background, and no warrant , erther express or implied, is made.
The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision
if future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-
7771.

Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
‘dej Z F““";"J
fo

Karin Schroeter
Project Manager

N> WK

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/05

Attachments: Table 1 — Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Well Sample Results
Table 2 — Summary of Historical Borehole Groundwater Sample Results
Table 3 — Summary of Borehole Soil Sample Results
Table 4 — Summary of Borehole Groundwater Sample Results
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Vicinity Map Showing Borehole and Geologic Cross Section
Locations
Figure 3 - Geologic Cross Sections A-A’ and B-B’
Figure 4 - Site Vicinity Map Showing TPH-G in Soil at 7.5 Foot Depth (mg/kg)
Figure 5 - Site Vicinity Map Showing TPH-G in Groundwater {ug/L)
Boring Logs (B1 through B12)
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK
0304.R3
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL RESULTS

Fuel Oxygenates

Well Ethyl- and Lead
No. Date TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Scavengers
MWL 05/17/05 NA 13,000 2400 230 490 240 NA, except
MTBE = ND<120
04/02/03 NA 24000 4000 1,600 2,300 1,400  ND<50, except
TBA =ND<500
03/18/92 14,000 77,000 17,000 18,000 2,300 1,300 NA
11/21/91 9,800 47,000 6,000 7,200 2,200 1,000 NA
08/15/91 3,500 59,000 3,800 5,500 1,100 4,800 NA
(6/05/91 560 23,000 2,000 1,200 640 2,500 NA
01/28/91 1,700 99,000 4 400 7,400 1,800 8,600 NA
10/23/90 1,100 50,000 3,300 4,000 4200 4,700 NA
07/25/90 ND 34,000 2,000 670 120 1,500 NA
02/20/90 2,200 73,000 7,500 5,900 680 5,300 NA
10/02/89 610 70,000 2,800  2.400 2,300 4,800 NA
Notes:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 1 (Contd)
SUMMARY OF
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL RESULTS

Fuel Oxygenates
Well Ethyl- and Lead
No. Date TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Scavengers

MW2 04/02/03 NA  ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.74 ND<0.5, except

TBA = ND<5

03/18/92  ND ND ND 1.1 ND 3.3 NA
11/21/91  ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
08/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
06/05/91  ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
01/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
10/23/90  ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
07/25/90  ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
02/20/90  ND ND ND | " Np ND ND NA
10/02/89  ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
Notes:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 1 (Contd.)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY

Fuel Oxygenates

Well Ethyl- and Lead
No. Date  TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Scavengers
MW3  02/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
10/02/80  ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
Notes:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

Well MW3 was destroyed on July 19, 1991,
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF
HISTORICAL BOREHOLE GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS
(Samples Collected July 21, 2004)

Sample No. TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Bl 31 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
B2 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.56 ND<0Q.5 0.6
B3 180,a 500,b ND<0.5 0.55 18 44
Notes:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: gasoline range compounds are significant.
b = Laboratory analytical report note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant, possibly

aged gasoline.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF
BOREHOLE SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample TPH-G/ MTBE and
No. TPH-SS  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes Other VOCs
B4-50 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B4-75 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B4-10.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B4-215 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B5-5.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B5-75  590,c,d/ ND<0.20 0.20 0.66 4.0 ND<2.0/NA
NA
B5-11.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA :
B5-19.5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum H
TPH-SS = Total Petroleum

ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed,

¢ = Laboratory analytical re

significant.

d = Laboratory anal
Results are in millig

ydrocarbons as Gasoline,
Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent,

ytical report note: no recognizable pattern.
rams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3 (Contd.)
SUMMARY OF
BOREHOLE SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

Sample  TPH-G/

No. TPH-SS  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE/Other VOCs

B6-5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA

B6-7 240,b,d/ ND<0.20 ND<0.20 1.7 92 ND<2.0/NA
NA

B6-10 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA

ND<1.0
B6-12.5 49/  ND<0.005 0.020 0.040 0.23 ND<0.05/ND<0.005, except

5.1 n Butyl benzene = 0.0097,

Ethylbenzene = 0.021,
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 0.085,
Naphthalene = 0,0085,
n-Propyl benzene = 0,018,
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.026,
: xylenes = 0.093
B6-13.5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.019 ND<0.05/NA

ND<1.0
Bo-17.0 15/ 0.0085 ND<0.005 0.17 0.84 ND<0,05/ND<0.005, except
12 n Butyl benzene = 0.045,

Ethylbenzene = 0.081,
Isopropylbenzene = 0.021,
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 0.41,
sec-Butyl benzene = 0.011,
4-Isopropyl toluene = 0.013,
Naphthalene = 0.042,
n-Propyl benzene = 0.078,
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.11,
xylenes = 0.38
B6-19.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/ND<0.005
ND<1.0

Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-SS = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged
gasoline?). '

d = Laboratory analytical report note: no recognizable pattern.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3 (Contd.)
SUMMARY OF
BOREHOLE SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

Sample  TPH-G/ MTBE/
No. TPH-SS Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes  Other VOCs
B7-5.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B7-7.0 36,c,d/  ND<025 ND<0Q.25 ND<0.25 0.049 ND<0.25/NA
NA
B7-17.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA _
B7-19.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B8-5.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B8-7.5 230,c/ ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.81 ND<0.50/NA
NA
B8-10.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B8-12.5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B8-19.5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B9-5.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
BS-10.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
B9-19.5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA
Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-SS = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent.
ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed.
¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are

significant.

d = Laboratory analytical report note: no recognizable pattern.
Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3 (Contd.}
SUMMARY OF
BOREHOLE SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

Sample  TPH-G/ MTBE/

No. TPH-S5S Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes  Other VOCs

B10-50 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA

B10-10.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA

B10-19.5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA

B11-5.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA

BI11-19.5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA

B12-50 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA '

B12-10.0 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA

B12-19.5 ND<1.0/ ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05/NA
NA

Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-SS = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent.
ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF
BOREHOLE GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS
TPH-G/

Sample No. TPH-SS Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE/ Other VOCs
B4-28.0, Water 120/NA  ND<0.5 1.6 ND<0.5 0.79 ND<5.0/NA
B5-28.0, Water 120/NA 1.0 1.0 1.1 5.0 ND<5.0/NA
B6-24.0, Water 1,900/ 23 0.95 62 240 ND<5.0, except benzene = 26,

1,400 n Butyl benzene = 20,
Ethylbenzene = 82,
Isopropylbenzene = 17,
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 200,
sec-Butyl benzene = 0.011,
Naphthalene = 24,
n-Propyl benzene = 50,
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 65,
xylenes = 320
B7-32.0, Water ND<50/ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0/NA
NA '
B8-32.0, Water ND<50/ ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0/NA
NA
B9-32.0, Water ND<50/ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0/NA
NA
B10-32.0, Water ND<30/ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0/NA
NA
B11-32.0, Water ND<50/ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0/NA
NA
B12-32.0, Water ND<50/ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0/NA
NA

Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-SS = Total Petroleurmn Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent.
ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed.
Results are in micrograms per Liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Page 1 of 1




A

Foar T,

—

;T
¥
d

A

A )
S

o

f|

y

R
. f{..,'g
S A

Rl T

Ha
I
e -

“Eceesl,

o

<§' .'”4';%

Figure 1
Site Location Map
California Linen Rental Company
989 41st. Street
Oakland, California

Base Map From:

U.S. Geological Survey
Oakland-West, California
7.5 Minute Quadrangle
Photorevised 1980

RGA Environmental, Inc.
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
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Geologic Cross Sections A-A' and B-B'
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Boring Logs




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE 1 OF _1__

BORING NO.: 81 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: Northwest Corner of Property ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex DRILLER: Tim DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprebe 5400 Tizema 04
COMPLETION DEPTH; 20,0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: Mone encotthtered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 166 FEET NQ. OF SAMPLES: 1 water
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E DESCRIPTION & = i 8t T REMARKS
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0to 4 in. Concre EILY, .
4in. to 8 in baserg?:k / No Well Borehole continuously
: : _ Constructed cored using a 5-foot long
0.5 in. to 4.8 ft. Medium brown to blackish brown — 0 | 2-inch O.D. Geoprobe
ctayey silt (ML), medium stiff, slightly moist. No - Macrocore Barrel Sam-
Petroleumn Hydrocarbon ML pler. Samples collected in
(PHC) odor. 0 1 4-foot intervals. The sam-

pler was lined with 4.8-foot
long 1 3/4 inch O.D. cellu-
4.8 to 7.5 ft. Brownish gray clay with coarse sand.| 0 | lose acetate tubes.

(CL); medium stiff, stightly moist. No PHC ador. —

NN

0 Groundwater at 16.6 ft.,
1.50 pm, 7/21/04 (day
after drilling).

e |

— 0
7.5t0 18.8 ft. Light orange clay with sand (CL);, —
medium stiff, slightly moist. No PHC oder. n
0 - o]
- 0
- CL
_ 0

Borehole terminated at
18.8 to 19.0 ft. Light orange clay with grave ii’o foot geptth, 7/20/04__
Y i ; ) 0 groundwater encoun
N'.n' diam.)(CL); Medium stiff, tered in borehole immedi-
Slightly moist. Ne PHC odor, ately after completion at
3:50 PM, 7/20/04. Atem-
porary 1-inch diameter
slotted PVC pipe was
0 placed in the borghole for
water sample collection.
On 7/21/04 1:50 PM a
g | groundwater sample was
collected using a polyeth-
ylene tube with a stainless
g | steel foot valve. No sheen
or PHC odor in water sam- ;
ple. Borehole grouted
7/21/04 using neat ce-
ment.

20

N

16.0 to 28.0 ft. Orange sandy clay (CL); loose,
wet. Na PHC odeor.
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE 1 oF _1

BORING NO.: B2 PROJECT NO.! 0304 PROJECT NAME: Califarnia Linen, Oakfand, CA
BORING LOCATION: Northwest Corner of Property ELEVATIGN AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex DRILLER: Tim DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5400 s TZHO4
COMPLETION DEPTH: 20.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH; None encounteraed LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 13.1 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 1 water WRW
- =
i 9z 2 %
WL r= 9 2 a
T DESCRIPTION [ z 8 = REMARKS
= < ] E = o
& ¥o| 42, |22
=) 0o 2398 e
— o 4in. .
= 4?nt t:é incgggﬁnik — FILL | No well Borehole continuously
] ‘ ‘ /_ Constructed cored using a 5-foot long
— . - . e — 2-inch O.D. Geoprobe
—| 8in to 4.0 ft. Blackish brown silt {ML); very stiff, 0 P
— slightly moist. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) - Macrocore barrel sampler.
— ) odor y ] Samples coliected in 4-
: ML a | footintervals. The sampler
5 was lined with 4.8-foot

long 1 3/4inch O.D. cellu-

4.0 to 7.0 ft. Brownish gray silt (ML), very stiff, 0 lose acetate tubes.

dry to slightly moist, No PHC odor.

[ 113l
LILIT

Groundwater at 13.1 ft.,
2:00 pm, 7/21/04 (day
o | after drilling).

7.0to 20.0 ft. Brownish orange siity clay (CL,
gravel (<1in. Diam.}, medium stiff, slightly moist
to moist, No PHC odor.

CL
0 Borehole terminated at
20.0 foot depth, 7/20/04.
Y No water in borehole at

o | 5:30pm 7/20/04 (approx.
15 min after completion).
A temparary 1-inch diame-
o | ter slotted PVC pipe was
placed in the borehole for
water sample collection.

o A groundwater sample
was collected using a
polyethylene tube with a
20 1] stainless steel foot valve.
No sheen or PHC odor in
water sample. Borehole
grounted 7/21/04 using
neat cement.
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE 1 QoF 1
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BORING NO.: B3 PROJECT NO.: 0304 " PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Qakiand, CA
BORING LOCATION: Northwest Corner of Property ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Viranex DRILLER: Tim DATE & TIME STARTED: { DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5460 20004 1
COMPLETION DEPTH: 20.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: Mone encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 123 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 1 water WRW
- 4

n Qz g b

~— Ir= 8 =} 0

T DESCRIPTION %> £ 8. | o REMARKS

& X Q EZ o g 2

al 00 883 ad

0 to 4 in. Concrete FILL No Well Borehole continuous|
u - 4in. to 8 in. baserack /: Constructed cored using a 5-foot Izng
— — 0.5to0 3.5 ft. Brownish black silt (ML); medium — g | 2-inch Q.D. Geoprobe
B = stiff, slightly moist. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon — Macrocore barrel sampler.
N ] (PHC) odor. T Samples collected in 4-
- — —~ ML o { footintervals. The sampler
— =] 3.5to0 6.0 ft Gray silt {ML); medium stiff, slightly — was lined with 4.8-foot
-~ ° = moist. Ne PHC odor. - long 1 3/4 inch O.D. cellu-
0 lose acetate tubes.
— — 6.0 to 8.0 ft. Medium brown sandy silt with —
— ] crange mettling (ML) medium stiff, moist. ]
No PHC odor 0

- " = 8.0to020.0 ft. Grayish brown sandy clay with = 0 | Groundwater at 12.3 &,
[ ] crange mattling (CL); medium stiff, moist.  _] 2:19 pm, 7/21/04 (day
B ] No PHC odor. 7 after drilling).
u — A ) 0
— — — Borehole terminated at
™ ] : 0 | 20.0 foot depth, 7/20/04.
— — - No water in borehole im-
= 15 e - mediately after completion
B ] -1 CL 0 | 2:00PM 7/20/04. Atempo-
— — - rary 1-inch diameter slot-
— — — ted PVC pipe was placed
— -] ] 0 in the borehole for water
B ] ] sample collection.
— — - A groundwater sample
— ., T - g | was collected using a

polyethylene tube with a
stainless steel foot valve.
Mo sheen or PHC odor in
water sample, Borehole
grouted 7/21/04 using
neat cement.




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE __ 1 OF __1

BORING NO.: B4 PROJEGCT NOQ.. Q304 PROJECT NAME:  Califarnia Linen, Oakland, CA

BORING LOCATION: Parking area East Side of Linden

ELEVATION AND DATUM: NGNE

10

15

20

25

8.2 to 8.4 Medium brown silty sand {SM); =
loose, slightly moist. No PHC odor.

1 [

1

8.4 to 14.2 ft. Medium brown silty clay (CL}
with intermittent coarse sand grains;
medium stiff, moist. No PHC odor.
(Gray mottling from 13.2to 14.2 1t.)

CL

14.2to 17.5 ft. Orangish light brown clayey
silt (MH); medium stff, moist.
Gray motiling. No PHC odar.

Litredgrirald

MH
17.5 to 22.3 ft. Light brown gravelly silt (MH};

medium stiff, moist. Black and gray
mottling. No PHC odor.

II|Q

[ttt entdll

223 ta 28.0 ft. Medium brown silty, gravelly
sand (SW), medium dense, wet.

No PHC odor. W
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DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, In¢, DRILLER: Sayphong DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EGUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 N5 81308
COMPLETION DEPTH:  28.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: None encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 223 FEET NQ. OF SAMPLES: 4 Sail, 1 water WRW
- =
& 28| E s
=] a ]
x DESCRIPTION &3 E 8.1 & REMARKS
& 53| @ i
[m) 268 &5
— 0to8in. Asphalt — No Well :
_ 8in.to 2.9 ft Black sandy sit (FILLY | £rp | constructed dorehole conticously
n medium stiff, dry. White mottling. ] inch O.D Cgu‘eopro.be N?ac—
- No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. - rocore Barrel Sampier.
] 2.91t0 6.5 ft. Brownish gray graveily, sandy -S?mpl?s ?ﬁ:::ded '?e?—ﬁ'
- silt (ML); gravel<a/4 in. diam. e o (o with 3 6.7 o
— Medium stiff, dry. No PHC odor. was in o 10ng
- Py 1 3/4in. C.D. cellulose
— — acetate tubes.
6.5 to 8.2 ft. Greenish gray sandy clay (CL); ; : ;
: A o] CL Soil extruded rapidly (as if
soft, moist. Moderate aged gasoline odor. - under pressure) from liner
<

when brought to surface in
interval from 17.8to 21.0
ft.

Water measured at 11.9
ft., 10;30am approx. &
min. after completion of
drilling.

Temporary 1-in. diam.
slotted PVC casing placed
in borehole.

Water measured at 10.3
ft, 1:15pm.

Water sample coliected
from PVC casing using
polyethylene tubing and a
stainiess steel foot vaive
1:20pm.

Borehole terminated at
28.0 ft. Borehole grouted
with neat cement and 6 in.
surface seal of concrete,
9/13/05




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. Pace 1 oF _2

BORING NQ,: B3a PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  Califomia Linen, Qakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: Parking area East Side of Linden ELEVATION ANO DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Yironex, Ine. DRILLER: Sayphang DATE & TIME STARTED: | DPATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 813105 sitans
COMPLETION DEPTH:  28.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: None encounterad LOGGED 8Y: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 22.7 FEET NQ. OF SAMPLES: 4 Soi!, 1 water WRW
i =4
T Oz 2 5
— I 2 g = O
,:E DESCRIPTION % 3 % 8. o REMARKS
o xXro - 2
4 58| d43 |&
- — 0 to 6 in. Asphalt No Well .
[ ] : . . ™ Borehole continuously
= — Bin.ta2 iwﬂe.d?ul;citisf? ngrg;sut (FILLY. ] FILL | Constructed cored using a 4-ft. long 2-
— — Lo — inch Q.D. Geoprabe Mac-
- - No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. ~ rocore Barrel Sampler,
~ =] 23t06.7 1 Brownish gray sandy sitt (ML ™| mL ifg’£;‘f§ %ﬂfﬁfj ",‘ef'ﬂ‘
— _ medium stiff, dry. No PHC odor, . als. k
B — was lined with 3.8-ft. long
C ° P 134 in. O.D. cellulose
- — — acetate tubes.
- =
[ —]  6.7to 8.8 ft. Dark grayish green silty gravelly - —| = PHC ¢dor of samples:
= ] sand (SW); gravel<3/4 in. diam. Loose, very X SW Depth (ft.) | odor
— - moist. Very strong PHC odor. — 5.0 none
— Z] 8.8to10.2 1 Greenish gray sandy clay (CL), ] 7.5 strong
L 0 soft, moist. Slight aged gasoline odor. - 10.0 slight
- —] o — 11.0 none
| — 10.2to 15.1 ft. Crangish light brown clayey silt ’
I (MH); medium stiff, moist, X MH 18.5 none
- — Ne PHC odor. ] PHC cdor an soil from 6.7
u — = ta 8.8 ft. resembled aged
[ ] 7 gasoline at free product
— — — concentrations.
[ 15 - — - —_
n 7 15.1to 18.0 fi. Med_lum brown silty sand (SM); T osm Continuously cored bore-
n ] loose, moist. No PHC odar, ] hole terminated at 28.0 ft.
— - — Water measured at 6.8 ft.,
— ] — 12:16pm approx. 5 min.
- — 18.0 t0 22.7 ft. Light brown silt (ML), - M after completion of drilling.
B — soft, moist. No PHC odar, -] Temporary 1-in diam. slot-
n _] b ted PVC casing placed in
- * 0 _| borehole.
— — ] Water sample (B5A-28.0,
B ] — water) collected 12:20pm
[ ] m v, from PVC casing using
— — 22.710 275 ft. Light brown sandy gravelly — = polyethylene tubing and a
~ . silt (ML); gray mottiing. Medium stiff, wet. ~ —| stainless steel foot valve.
B . No PHC odor. 3w Free praoduct and strong
= —_ ) PHC odor on water sam-
- 2 - ple from PVC casing not
[ ] . representative of odor
n _] ] from bottom of berehole,
— s Free product on the water
— — 27.5to 28.0 ft. Crangish brown gravelly appeared to originate from
— _ sand (3SW); gravel<1.5 in. diam. ' 6.7 to 8.8 foot depth. The
= — Loose, saturated. No PHC odor. - water sample was not
= 3 = - (see page 2)




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE _2 OF _2 |

BORING NO.: B5a PROJECT NO.; 0304 PROJEGT NAME:  California Linen, Qakiand, CA |

|
BORING LOCATION:  Parking area East Side of Linden ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, inc. DRILLER: Sayphong DATE & TIME STARTED:; | DATE & TIME FiNISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: QGeoprobe 5410 81135 snarws
COMPLETION DEPTH: 28,0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: None encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
. i WRW

FIRST WATER DEPTH: 22.7 FEEY NO. OF SAMPLES: 4 Sail, 1 water

|_' =z

L Q= g s

— T E g =] [

E DESCRIPTION & 3 & 8, o REMARKS

2 53| gfs |3

] © g a4 aa

No Weli
Constructed

2 {see page 1)

NN NN

N

analyzed. The drilling rods |
were decontaminated and
a Hydropunch was driven
to 32.0 ft. in the open
borehole. The Hydropunch
screen was exposed for
29.0 to 32.0 ft. interval.
Water measured at 28.5
ft., approx 12:50pm, 5
min. after exposing Hydro-
punch screened interval.
Woater measured at 27.0
ft., 1:05pm and 1:40pm.
Water measured at 24.0
ft., 3:30pm.

Water sample (B5-32.0,
water) collected from Hy-
dropunch using polyethyl-
ene tubing and stainless
steel foot valve 3;35pm.
The water sample was not
analyzed.

Water measured at 6.5 fi.
in open borehole, 8:20arn,
8/14/05.

Borehole terminated at
28.0ft. Barehole grouted
with neat cement and 6 in.
surface seal of concrete,
9/14/05.

30
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45
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PacE _1__oF _1_

BORING NO.: BSb PROJECT NO.: 0304 PRGJECT NAME:  California Linen, Dakland, GA
BORING LOCATION:  Apprex. 3 ft. away fram BSa ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Sayphang DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 #n4/os 9n4is
COMPLETION DEPTH;  28.0 FEET BEDROCHK DEPTH: MNone encountered LOGQED BY: CHEGKED BY:
R WRW
FIRST WATER DEPTH: N/A FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 4 Soll, 1 water
= g
i Rz = £
— Ir= g 8 [
E DESCRIPTION % 3 B O o REMARKS
& @0 3o |32
a 00 289 s
No Well At a location approx. 3
Hydropunch to 28.0 F X
ydrop oot Depth Only. Constructed from borehale B5a, Hydro-

punch driven to 28.0 f,
and screen exposed for
24.0to 28.0 ft. interval.
Water measured at 25.7
ft., 5:20pm, approx. 5 min.
after revealing screened
interval at 5:40pm,
9/13/05.

Water measured at 24.5
ft., 8:09am, 9/14/05.
Water sample coltected
8;15am, 9/14/05 from hy-
drapunch using polyethyl-
ene tubing and a stainless
steel foot valve.

Borehole terminated at
28.0 ft. Borehole grouted
with neat cement and B in.
surface seal of concrete,
9/14/05.

10

15

20

I |

5
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE 1 OF _1__

BORING NO.; 86 PROJECT NO.. 0304 PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Oakiand, CA
BORING LOCATION: Parking area East Side of Linden ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Sayphong DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TiME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 81305 833
COMPLETION DEPTH:  24.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: Mone encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 17.5 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 4 Soil, 1 water WRW
T Oz é £
-~ Ir= 8 3 O
= DESCRIPTION & 3 & 8.l o REMARKS
5 za| 2. |3f
) o £3¢ &4
— 0 to 6 in. Asphalt ] No Well .
i ; Borehole continuously
— 6 in. to 2.4 ft. Black sandy silt (FILL); 1R | co .
— ; ) ' i nstructed cored using a 4-ft. long 2-
] medium stiff, dry. No PHC odar. ] inch O.D. Geoprobe Mac-
— —t
— 2.4t0 6.4 f. Brownish gray gravelly sandy  — rocore Barrel Sampler.
- A . 7 S5 _ Samples collected in 4-ft.
. silt (ML); gravel<2 in. diam. 1 M intervals. The sampler
- Medium stiff, dry. No PHC odor. _] was lined with 3.8-t. long
- = 1 3/4in. O.D. cellulose
-] — acetate tubes.
-1 6.41010.9 ft Greenish gray silty gravelly sand - .
— (SW), gravel<3/4 in. diam. Medium dense, ' X SW E:Cthmf? s ofsa;g;;lf =
] moist. Strong PHC odor. — pth (ft )
—] — 5.0 none
] ] 7.5 strong
10 10.0 slight
~ X 12.5 none*
—{ 10.9to0 14.3 ft. Greenish gray sandy clay (CL); — 13.5 none
= soft, moist. Slight PHC odor, -1 cL 17.5 none**
] Solvent odor from approx. 11.5t0 14.3 . X 19.0 none
_ P .
S VEYSTAYTs r—— I Strong solvent odor.
_ 3to 17 rangish light brown clayey silt _] ok
% 7] (MH): soft, moist. No PHC or solvent odor. =] MH Moderate solvent odor.

17.0 to 17.5 Grayish green sand (SW); loose,
\ moist. Moderate solvent odor,

17.5 10 22.7 #. Medium brown sandy, gravelly
silt (ML), medium stiff, wet,
Gravel<3/4 in. diam.

< SW

Water measured at 19.0 ft.
approx. 3:30pm in hore-
hole open to 24 ft.

1 in. diam. Slotted PVC
casing placed in borehole.

Il | Ny

20

NI AN N

No PHC odor. ML Water sample collected
approx. 3:45pm from PVC
casing using polyethylene
tubing and a stainless

22.7 to 24.0 ft. Medium brown gravelly steel foot valve,
sand (SW); gravel<1 in. diam. —
Medium dense, wet. Borehole terminated at
= No PHC odor. 24.0 ft. Borehole grouted

with neat cement and 8 in.
surface seal of concrete,
9/13/05.
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE __ 1 of _2

BORING NO.: BT PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION; North Side of 40th St. ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Yironex, Inc. DRILLER: Sayphang DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
10i1t}0s 10M1/05

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410
COMPLETION DEPTH:  32.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: Mone encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 231.5 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 3 Soil, 1 Water WRW

— =

[ Q= Q

L TS g Z o

T DESCRIPTION % 2 E 8.1 & REMARKS

Ly 0o =398 [4¥
— — 0 to 3 in. Asphalt = FILL | Nowell Borehole continuously
. ] 3 in. to 6 in. Baserock {FILL) _] Constructed cored using a 4-ft. long 2-
[ | Bin. 1o 3.1 1. Black sandy sit (ML), M 0 | inch O.D. Geoprobe Mac-
— — very stiff, slightly moist. — rocore Bairel Sampler.
N —~_No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. "] Samples collected in 4-&,
B | 3.1to 9.6 ft. Brownish gray sandy silt (ML);  _] 0 intervals. The sampler
— — medium stiff, dry. — was lined with 3.8-ft. long
~ 5 = No PHC odor from 3.1ta 6.5 ft. 4 1 3/4in. O.D. cellulose
B ] Strang PHC odor from 6.5 to 8.0 ft. - 0 | acetate tubes.
= — No PHC odor from 8.0to0 9.6 ft. —
B — b 115 | Temporary 1 in. diam.
- 7] ] 328 | slotted PVC casing placed
- —] — in borehole open to 32.0
[ - — 0 |t
T = Water measured at 25.0
B ] 8.8 to 15.7 ft. Medium brown silt (MH); — 0 ft., at 3:49 PM, 10/11/05,
— — very stiff, slightly moist. No PHC odor. — MH approx. 5 min. after re-
[ — ] o | moving drilling rods from
= — - borehole.
| — — Water sample collected
[ 1 ] o | approx. 3:49 PM from
[ : - PVC casing using polyeth-
= = — ylene tubing and a
[ ] — stainless steel foot valve.
~ —] 15.7to 22.4 ft. Medium brown gravelly sitt (MH); ] 0
- — medium stiff, moist. No PHC odor. 3
[~ -] ] 0
o - X
o0 - 0
u ] Z 0
[~ | 22.4to027.8 f. Medium brown sandy silt (MH); ]
- ] very stiff, slightly moist. No PHC odor. - 0
I - ;
- - 27.8 10 Z2D.8 ft. Medium brown silty coarse =
— 7 sand (SM); loose, saturated. 7] SM
[ ] No PHC odor., N
— 2 ] 29.8tc 315 ft. Medium brown sandy silt(ML) —] ML




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE _2__ OF __2

BORING NO.; 87 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Cakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: Nerth Side of 40th St. ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, inc. DRILLER: Sayphong DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 101705 10411703
COMPLETION DEPTH:  32.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH; Mane enceunterad LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
. WRW
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 3.5 FEET ND. OF SAMPLES: 3 Sail, 1 Water
- =z
1 0= E—J_ 'E
= = 9 3 o
E DESCRIPTION % 3 & o, | & REMARKS
o xo| i, |3k
a Qo 288 |g¥
— — 29.81to0 31.5 ft. Medium brown sandy silt (ML), — M No Well

stiff, moist. No PHC odor. Constructed
31.5 to 32.0 Red brown yellow and white silty

\ sandy gravel {GM); wet. No PHC odor.

i

11

Barehole terminated at
32.0ft. Borehole grouted
with neat cement and 6 in.
surface seal of concrete,
10/11/05.
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. eacE _2_ oF _2

BORING NO.: B8 PROJECT NO.: (304 PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Qakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: East Side of Linden St. ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY:  Viraney, inc. DRILLER: Sayphong DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
ORILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 1anes 101ai03
COMPLETION DEPTH:  32.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH; None encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
- WRW
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 31.1 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 3 Soil, 1 Water
= 8
w 9z = s
I DESCRIPTION oo ® 3| & REMARKS
— < & Wl O
iy %58 gZe  |8%
&) 208 Ao
- —/ 31.1 to 32.0 ft. Light brown silt (ML), \: |f§ No Well
— 7 medium stiff, moist. No PHC odor. =| Constructed 0

[

1

Borehole terminated at
32.0 ft. Borehole grouted
with neat cement and 6 in.
surface seal of concrete,
10/14/05.
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE _1__ OF _2

BORING NO.: B8 PROJECT NQ.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  Califernia Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: West Sidewalk of Linden 5t, ELEVATION AND DATUM: NOME
DRILLING AGENCY: Viranex, Inc. DRILLER: Jorge & Patrick DATE & TiME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
1/10ms 100405
ORILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5400
COMPLETION DEPTH:  32.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: Nene encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 304 FEET NO, OF SAMPLES: 3 Sail, 1 Watar WRW
: Q= 5 =
ot TS g 2| a
= DESCRIPTION z2 & 8. | & REMARKS
o Yo 2 E g Ze
Ia) 0o =389 Bh
— — 0 to 4 in. Concrete — FILL No Well Borehole continuously
™ :\ 4 to 8 in. Baserock (FILL) /: Constructed cored using a 4-ft. long 2-
[ ] 8in. to 4.5 . Black sandy silt (ML); ML o | inch O.D. Geoprobe Mac-
~ — medium stiff, slightly moist. — rocore Barrel Sampler.
[ ] No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. . Samples collected in 4-ft.
— — — 0 | intervals. The sampler
— X was lined with 3.8-1t. long
- 5 - 4.5t0 6.8 ft. Brownish gray gravelly sity g CL 1 3/4 in. O.D. cellulose
I —1 clay(CL), Gravel< 1/2in. diam., medium stiff, | 0 | acetate tubes.
— — slightly moist, No PHC odor. -
= _] -] Water measured at 18.0 1.
[ ] 6.8t 25.8 ft. Medium brown sandy silt (MH), ] o | 11:25 AM, approx. 2 min.
[ ] mediurmn stiff, moist. Black and - after removing drilling rods
— — orange mottling. No PHC odor. —{ MH from barehale.
: 10 : (Gray mottllng from 14.0to 18.2 ft; softand 1 Temporary 1 in. diam.
N —1  wet from 18.2'to 21.8 &t ; stiff and moist from X slotted PVC casing placed
— — 21.8t02591) - in borehole,
[ ] ] 0 | Groundwater sample col-
— — — lected using polyethylene
[ _] — tubing and a stainless
[ _ . o | steel foot valve, 10/10/05.
[~ 15 ™ .
n - - 0
-7 1Y 0
C o 3 . 0
~ — — 0
- — - 0
23 | _] 0
- ] 25.9 to 30.4 & Medium brown gravelly sand —
n N silt (ML); gravel< 1/2in. diam., stiff, M 0
— — slightly moist. No PHC odor, -
_ _ - 0
™~ 330 "™ - Z




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PacE _2__ OF _2

BORING NO.: B9 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJEGT NAME:  Califurnia Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: West Sidewalk of Linden St. ELEVATION AND DATLIM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, Inc, DRILLER: Jorge & Patrick DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
1 10M0/05
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Gegprobae 5400 ooies
COMPLETION DEPTH: 32,0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: None encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
i WRW
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 30.4 FEET NC. OF SAMPLES: 2 Soil, 1 Water
— =
I_
i Sz = 5
= I= g 2] 0
}_I_ DESCRIPTION & 2 I ol & REMARKS
[ 0o =89 ad
= 30.4 to 32.0 ft. Medium brown light brown sw No Well
B and pink silty gravelly sand (SW); Constructed

1

medium dense, moist.
No PHC odor.

)

V4

Borehole terminated at
32.0 ft. Barehole grouted
with neat cement and 6 in.
surface seal of cancrete,
10/10/05.
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE _1__OF _2

BORING NO.: B10 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: West Sidewalk of Linden St, ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY:  Viranex, inc. DRILLER: Jorge & Patrick DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
10110105 1010105

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Gecprobe 5400
COMPLETION DEPTH; 32,0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: None encauntered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 269 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 3 Soil, 1 Water WRW

—_— =

- Q= 5] =

v L= § E =)

= BESCRIPTION -2 E 8. | & REMARKS

& e QO Ej £ % =

w GO £3¢ |a¥
— — 0te 4 in. Cancrete — FlLL No Well Borehole continuously
[ :\ 4to 8in Baserock (FILL) ] Constructed cored using a 4-t, long 2-
— . 8 in. to 2.8 ft. Black sandy silt (ML), ML o | inch O.D. Geoprobe Mac-
— —_ medium stiff, slightly moist. — rocore Barrel Sampler.
— —I™__No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. " ] Samples collected in 4-ft.
B _ 2.8 to 8.0 ft. Brownish gray gravelly siity — o intervals, The sampler
L —  clay (CL); gravel< 1/2 in. diam., medium stiffi, -4 CL was lined with 3.8-f. long
~ 5 ] slightly meist. No PHC odor. b4 1 3/4in. Q.D. celitlose
L. 4] acetate tubes.
= — 6.0to 9.3 ft. Brown and gray gravelly sandy —
~ — silt {ML}; medium stiff, slightly moist = Tempaorary1 in. diam. slot-
~ 7 No PHC odor. T ML o | ted PVC casing placed in
- — —_ borehole.
— — : _ = Water measured at 29.0 ft.
o O 9.3to11.3 1. Medlum brown sitty g_ravelly =] SW 0 in PVC casing approx,_s_
[ ] sand (SW); medium dense, moist. X min. after removing drilling
— — No PHC odor. — rods from borehole.
[ -] ] 0
B _ 11.3 10 26.7 ft. Medium brown gravelly _ Groundwater sample col-
= —  silt (MH); gravel< 1 in. diam., medium stiff, —| MH lected using polyethylene
— . maist. No PHC ador. ] p | tubing and a stainless
— - — steel foot valve, 10/10/05.
R -
[ ] _ 0
- " " 0
- = P 0
u ] 7 0
= — — 0
[ o T - 0
i , =] <sw
B I\ 26.7 10 26.9 f. Yellow and brown silty gravelly /_| = o
— — sand (SW), medium dense, slightly moist. / —
- — No PHC odor. = A
B ] Wiedium Brown sandy Sit (ML) ] ;L 0
~ 30 = —




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PacE _2__ oF _2

BORING NO,; 810 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: West Sidewalk of Linden St. ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Jorge & Patrick DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
1040405 10H 005
DRILLING EQUIPMENT; Geoprobe 5400
COMPLETION DEPTH: 32,0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: Mone encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
WRW
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 26.9 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 3 Scll, 1 Water
T z
|_
L Oz 2 £
L I= 5 2 0
= DESCRIPTION %23 E 8| o REMARKS
b €0 i2g |3z
[a) o 288 @
— 26.9 to 32.0 ft. Medium brown sandy silt (ML); — ML No Well
— medium stiff, moist, 7] Constructed 0

No PHC odor

[

\ Borehole terminated at
32.0 ft. Borehole grouted
with neat cement and & in.
surface seal of concrete,

10/10/05.

L
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE _1__ OF _2

BORING NO.: 811 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  Caiifernia Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: Narth Side of 40th St ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Virenex, inc. DRILLER: Sayphong DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
1011105 1011105
DRILLING EQUIFMENT: Geoprobe 5410
COMPLETION DEPTH:  32.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: None encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
- WRW

FIRST WATER DEPTH: 31.4 FEET NO, OF SAMPLES: 3 Sail, 1 Water

o Z

E_

5 2z 2 £

-~ Ir= g 2 o)

E DESCRIPTION % 3 E O, o REMARKS

O 0o ES 8 o’ B

0 to 6 in. Asphalt FILLE  No waell Borehole continuously

6 to 1.8 ft. Baserock (FILL) Constructed cored using a 4-ft. long 2-

¢ | inch ©.D. Geoprobe Mac-
1.8 to 3.9 ft. Black sandy silt (ML); rocore Barrel Sampler.
mediumn stiff, slightly maist, Samples collected in 4-ft.
| No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. _._| ML g | intervals. The sampler
3.9 10 9.9 ft. Light brown sandy siit (ML); was |lined with 3.8-t. long
medium stiff, slightly moist. Black 1 3/4in. Q.0. cellulose
tar-like mottling from 3.9t0 5.0 ft. o | acetate tubes.
No PHC odor.

] 11

Lt Ued]

Water measured at 30.0 fi.
0 approx. 2 min. after re-
rmaving drilling rods from
borehole.

0 | Temporary 1-in. diam.
siotted PVC casing placed
in borehole.

0 | Water measured at 28.9 fi.
12:08 PM, 10/11/05 in
PVC casing.

0 | Water measured at 21,9
ft, 3:54 PM, 10/11/05in
PVC casing.

Ly e eelnrl el

9.9 to 17.2 ft. Medium brown silt (MH);
very stiff, slightly moist. Medium stiff to soft,
with gray mottling from 14.7t0 17.2 ft.
No PHC odor.

MH

Water sample collected
using polyethylene tubing
0 and a stainless steel foot
valve, 10/11/05.

17.2 to 22.1 ft. Medium brown gravelly
silt (MH}, gravel< 3/4 in. diam., gravel< 3/4 in.

diam., soft, moist to wet. No PHC cdor.
20

NN NN N RN

22.1to 31.1 fi. Light brown gravelly sandy
silt (MH); gravel< 1 in. diam., very stiff to

L I A I I I O O
IR N AN NN AN N AR N W

— 0
— medium stiff, moist. Black and orange
_ mottling. No PHC odor.

25 _ | 0
—] 0
] 0

3Q




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PacE _2 O __2

BORING NO.: 811 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJEGT NAME:  California Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: North Side of 40th St ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Sayphang DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5410 HH1IRS 1S
COMPLETION DEPTH:  32.0 FEET BEDROCK DEFTH: None encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
] WRW
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 31.1 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 3 Soil, 1 Water
= g
L Q= = 5
T DESCRIPTION %= 2 8.1 © REMARKS
a 531 d8s |3s
(] 0o g 0 @ E
— — Light brown gravelly sandy silt (MH) - MHQ No Weil
[ =i Constructed

31.110 32.0 ft. Red, brown, yellow and white
\ silty sandy gravel (GM); wet.
\ No PHC odor.

|
Q
=

Borehole terminated at
32.0 ft. Borehale grouted
with neat cement and 6 in.
surface seal of concrete,
10/11/05.
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE 1 QF 2

BORING NO.: Bi12 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: North Side of 40th St ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, Ine. DRILLER; Jorge & Patrick DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5400 1o/10/0s 1ari0s
COMPLETION DEPTH:  32.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH; None encountered LUGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH; 31.2 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 3 Soil, 1 Water WRW

'I:L- Q= é 5

g I= g > )

= DESCRIPTION &3 2 8l = REMARKS

-]

& o 420 g 74

a ©o 288 a8
~ 0 to 2 in. Concrete — FILL No Well Borehole continuously
N 2 to 1.5 ft. Baserock (FiLL) 1 Constructed cored using a 4-ft. long 2-
= —] 1.5t04.3 ft. Black and brown silt (ML), — o | inch O.D. Geoprobe Mac-
~ -] stift, slightly moist. - ML rocore Barrel Sampler.
B 7 No Petroleurn Hydrocarbon (PHC} odor. ] Samples collected in 4-fi.
B ] — 0 intervals. The sampler
[ — 4.3 10 9.5 1t Light brown sandy silt (ML), was |ined with 3.8-. long
C 5 T very stiff, slightly moist to dry. Orange P 13/ in. O.D. cellulose
— — mottling and black tar-like mottiing — 0 | acetate tubes.
B ] from 4.3t0 6.0 ft. No PHC odor. =
B — . Temporary 1in. diam.
- — — 0 | slotted PVC casing placed
~ — — in borehole and Water
B ] ] measured at 30.0 ft.,
10— 8.5 to 15.3 ft. Medium brown silt (MH); 0 | approxe 4:10 PM, approx.
~ — very stiff, moist. No PHC odor. X MH 5 min. after removing drill-
— ] ™ ing rods from borehole.
[~ _ 1Y 0 | Water measured at 28.0
— — - = ft., 4.40 PM.
n ] — Temporary 6 in. bentonite
n — ] 0 surface seal placed on top
— — ] of borehole and borehole
™~ 5 ™ — left over night to allow
[ — 158.3to 18.2 ft. Brown and gray silty gravelly | 0 | groundwater in filtration.
- — sand (SW), medium dense, moist. — Water measured at 12.1
- — No PHC odor. — W ft., 9:10 AM, 10/11/05 in
— . ] ¢ | PVC casing set to 32.0
I 18.2t0 26.1 ft. Medium brown sandy ~ — Groundwater sample col-
- L, O silt (MH); medium stiff to soft, maist. = MH 0 | lected using polyethylene
- —] No PHC odor. _ tubing and a stainless
- ] | steel foot valve, 10/11/05.
O m 0
= ] ~ 0
- © - 0
[ . 26.1 to 30.5 ft. Light and brown silty ]
— — sand (SM); very dense, moist. - SM 0
= ] No PHC odor. =
— 7 _] 0
= 30 — -




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. mace _2 o2

BORING NG.: B12 PROJECT NO.: 0304 PROJECT NAME: California Linen, Oakland, CA
BORING LOCATION: North Side of 40th St ELEVATION AND DATUM:; NONE
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Jorge & Patrick DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
O
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 5400 Toroms 10411703
COMPLETION DEPTH:  32.0 FEET BEDRQCHK DEPTH: Nene encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 31.2 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 3 Soil, 1 Water WRW
- z
'_
w Q= o £
- = g > I's)
. DESCRIPTION o2 o ) N REMARKS
= < _} 5 o o
5 58| ¥y |%
o o 289 o
— —|  30.5t031.2 ft. Medium brown silty clay (CL), — CWL
e very stiff, wet. No PHC odor. e ' oM
| 1 = <
o \31 .2 to 32,0 ft. Red, brown, yellow and white
[ sitty gravel (GM); wet, No PHC odor. ]
B : No Well Borehole terminated at
_ Constructed 32.0 ft. Borehole grouted

with neat cement and 6 in.
surface seal of concrete,
10/11/05.
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Laboratory Analytical
Reports And
Chain of Custody
Documentation




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbe“ Ana]yﬁca[, Inc, Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 525.798.1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maingimeceampbell. com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: CLR12293; California | Date Sampled: 09/13/05
Linen Qakland )
1466 66th Street Date Received: 09/14/05
Gl e Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/14/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/15/05-09/21/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SWS5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: (509328
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF ‘ % S5
001A | B4-SD ; s ND ND | ND ND ND ND 1| 91
Q024 B4-7.5 8 ND ND ' ND ND ND ND 1| 9
003A B4-10.0 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 1| 93
004A B4-21.5 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 87
0054 B5-5.0 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 11 otor
DOGA B5-7.5 : S 590,2,m ND<2.0 ND<0.20 0.20 0.66 4.0 40 1 119
008A ' B-S-ll.() .8 ND D ND ND ND ND 1 38
0094 | B5-19.5 - ND ND "ND ND ND ND 1 92
HL0A B6-5 Cos ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 93
0l1A B6-7 s 240,b,m ND<2.0 ND<0.20 ND<0.20 1.7 9.2 40 | 107
| | f
Reportg Limi o OF = W NA NA ¢ NA NA NA NA U] ugl
above the reporting limit : 5 1 1.0 0.05 : 0.005 0.0605 ! 0.005 0.005 1 !mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLF extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The fellowing descriptions of the TPH ¢hromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range campounds are significant{aged gasaline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard selvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas}. m) no recognizable pattern; n} TPH(g) range non-target isalated peaks subtracted out of the TPH{g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

‘é MCCamprH Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maingdmecarpbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: CLR12293; California Date Sampled: 09/13/05
Linen Oakland -

1466 66th Street Date Received: 09/14/05
Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/14/05

Emeryville, CA 94608
i Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09/17/05-09/21/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) & Stoddard Solvent Range (C9-C12) as Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction Method: SW50308B Analytical Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: (509328

Lab ID | 0509328-012A | 0509328-013A . 0509328-014A  0509328-015A
ClientID | B6-10 B6-12.5 136135 B6-17.0 I
Matrix 5 s s | S DF =1
DF 1 1 i 1 8 W
Compound Concentration mg/Kg ug/L
TPH(g) ND ' a9 ND 15 1.0 NA
TPH(ss) ND 5.1 ND 12 1.0 NA
MTBE ND ND. ND ND 0.05 NA
Benzene ND ND ND 0.0085 0.0605 NA
Toluene ND 0.020 ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene ND 0.040 f i ND .17 0.005 NA
quIcncs ND 0.23 0.01% 0.84 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%83S: 92 102 50 103
Commerifs o a a
i

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/siudge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pgrwipe,
product/cil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# ciuttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The {ollowing descriptions of the TPH chromatograra are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation; a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasotine range compounds having braad chromatographic peaks are significant; bialogically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH paftem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TFH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; ) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

‘é Mccampbe]] Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : $25-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbelt.com E-mail: matn@mecampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: CLR12293; California Date Sampled:  09/13/05
Linen Oakland -

1466 66th Street Date Received: 09/14/05
Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/14/05

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/17/05-09/21/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) & Stoddard Selvent Range (C9-C12) as Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: 3W28021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0503328

Lab ID | 0509328-016A
Client ID B6-19.0 Reporting Limit for
Matrix S pr=l
DF 1 : 5 W
Compound Concentration mg/Kg ug/L
TPH(g) ND 1.0 NA
TPH(ss) ND 1.0 NA
MTBE ND . 0.05 MNA
Benzene ND 0.0603 NA
Toluene ND 0.003 NA
Ethylbenzene ND h ' 2,005 NA
E{;———-- - ND 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recaveries (%)
%S8: 03 i
Comments . . - | ;
i i

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mp/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodificd or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c} lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one 1o a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged pasoline or diesel ange compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline {(aviation gas). m} no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 L Angela Rydehus, Lab Manager




- 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
fé McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : D25-798-1622
a Website: www.miccampbell.com E-mail: maingimecampbell.com
- RGA Environmental Client Project ID: CLR12293; Date Sampled: 09/13/03
Catifornia Linen Oakland Date Received: 09/14/05
1466 66th Street
Client Contact Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/14/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09/16/05
Volatile Organies by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Exiraction Method: SW50308 Analytical Method: SW38260B Work Order: 0509328
LabID | o 0509328-013A
Client ID o . - B6-12.5 .
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF Rmrg Compound | Concentration * | DF REE,,’:.-',"E
Acetone ND 10 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenal} ND D - D05
Acrylonitrile ND C 10 0.02 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 | 0.005 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 {.005
| Bromochloremethane ND 1.0 . 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform NI 1.0 0.005 | Bromomecthane ND 1.0 0.005
| 2-Butanane (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02_| t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene .0097 1.0 | 0,005 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0,005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 (0.005 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 | Chiorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane N o ND 1.0 | 0.005 | 2-Chlorogthyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 D.o1
Chloroform i ND 1.0 0.005 | Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 | 4-Chlorotoluene NI 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND {10 7.005 | 1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ND Lo 0.005
| t,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 | 0.005
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 | 0.005 { 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 | 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 [ Dichlerodifluoromethane ND £.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 Q.0035 | 1,2-Dichlgroethane (1,2-DCA}) ND 0 . 0.003
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND | E0 | 0.005 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 | 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ) ND 1.0 | 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0,005
1,1-Dichleropropene ___ND i 1.0 - 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-},3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 | 0.005 | Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) ND . 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.021 1.0 0.005 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 e = ND 1.0 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 [ 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
[sopropylbenzene ND 19 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 | Methylene chloride __ND 1.0 0.005
| 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK}) ; ND 1.0 0.0G5 | Naphthalene 0.0085 1.0 0.005
 Nitrobenzene y ND 1.0 0.1 | n-Propyl benzene 0.018 1.0 | 0.008
Styrene i ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - ND 1.0 0.005 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 | 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,1,i-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
' 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | Trichloroethene ND L.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.083 LD 0.005 ] 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.026 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND .0 0.005 | Xylenes 0.093 1.0 | 0.005
Surrogate Recoveries {%)
 %SSi: 90 %382: 101
%853: 99
Comments:
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L., soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SFLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coglutes with another peak; &} low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheenfproduct is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative,

DHS Certification No. 1644 _ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
. é Mccampbe]] Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com
. RGA Environmental Client Project ID: CLR12293; Date Sampled: 09/13/05
California Linen Oakland Date Received: 09/14/05
1466 66th Street
Client Contact Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/14/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09/19/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW50308 Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0309328
Lab ID _0509328-015A
ClientID | B6-17.0
Matrix Soil
Compound i Concentration * | DF ;Reffnr:,-'l"g Compound Concentration * | DF RT?;TS
Acetone B ! ND<0.10 2.0 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenal} ND<(.10 2.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile ) ! ND<0.040 20 0.02 | tert-Amyi methyl ether (TAME) ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
Benzene ] ND<0.010 2.0 0.0035 § Bromobenzene ND<(.010 2.0 1 0.005
Bromachloromethane ND=<0.010 2.0 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND<0.010 20 | 0.00s5
Bromoform ND<0.016 29 1.005 | Bromomethane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<0.040 20 0.02 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<{.10 2.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene 0.045 2.0 (.0G3 ) sec-Butyl benzene 0.011 20 ! 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND<(.010 20 0.005 | Carbon Disulfide ) ND<0.010 20 | 0.005
 Carbon Tetrachloride ND<{Q.610 2.0 | 0.005 | Chlorobenzene ND<0.010 20 | 0.005
Chloroethane ND<0.0i0 2.0 0.005 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<(.020 20 0.01
Chloroform ‘ ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | Chloromethane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | 4-Chlorotoluene i ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | Dibromomethane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<0.010 20 0.005
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<0.010 2.0 ! 0.005 [ Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<0.010 20 | 0005
1,1-Dichleroethane ND<(.010 2.0 0.005 | 1,2-Dichlorocthane (1,2-DCA) ND<(.010 20 : 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<0.010 2.0 | 0.005 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<0.010 20 | 0005
trans-[,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND<0.010 2.0 | 0.005 ] 1,2-Dichioropropane ND<Q.010 20 | 0.005
1,3-Bichloropropane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<0.010 20 0.005
{ t,1-Dichloropropene ND=<0.010 2.0 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 ) Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<Q.010 0 0.005
Ethylbenzens A 0.081 . 20 0.005 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<0.01¢ 2.0 0.005
Freon 113 . ND<0.20 2.0 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND<0.010 20 | 0.005 |
Hexachloroethane _ _ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | 2-Hexanone ND<0.010 20 | 0.005
Isopropylbenzene 0.021 2.0 | 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl taluene 0613 | 2.0 | 0,005 |
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<0.010 20 0.005 § Methylene chloride | ND<0.010 P20 0005
_4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ; ND<0.010 2.0 | 0.005 | Naphthalene ! 0.042 2.0 | 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND<0.20 20 0.1 | n-Propy] benzene 0.078 201 0.005
Styrene ND<(.010 2.0 0.005 | I,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | Tetrachloroethene ND<Q.010 2.0 0.005
Toluene ___ND<0.010 . 2.0 ; 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
1,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<0.010 2.0 0.005 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<0.010 2.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<(.010 2.0 0.003 | Trichloroethene ND<0.010 20 0.005
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND=<0.010 2.0 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<0.010 20 0.005
| 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene : 0.4] 2.0 0.003 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ; 0.11 20 | 0.005
Vinyl Chiloride | ND<0.010 20 | 0,005 | Xvlenes ‘ 0.38 2.0 | 0.005
Surrogate Recoverles (%)
%551: 93 %S82: 90
%553: 100
Comments:
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts arg reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range ot coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lightet than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No, 1644 _¥ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




i 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560
) /é McCampbell An alytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
! Website: www.mecanpbeli.com E-mail: nain@mecampbell.com
. RGA Environmental Client Project ID: CLR12293; Date Sampled: 09/13/05
California Linen Oakland Date Received: 09/14/05
1466 66th Street
Client Contact Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/14/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09%/16/05
Velatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW50308B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0509328
Lab ID L 0509328-016A n
Client ID } o B6-19.0
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF ERCE?:&TS Compound Concentration * { DF R??;Tg
Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenal} . ND {10 005
Acrylonitrile e ND 1.0 0.02 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 ! 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 (.005 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 | 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 | 0.005
Bromoform ND 10 0.005 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 | t-Butyl alcohol {TBA}) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene. ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 6.005 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 | 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chleroform : ND 1.0 0.005 | Chleromethane ND 1.0 0.0035
2-Chlorotoluene | ND 1.0 0.0035 | 4-Chlorotolueng ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane i ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND L. 0.003 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichtorobenzene ND 1D 0.005 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
| 1,4-Dichlorchenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichigroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (i,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
_1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene KD 1.0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.6 0.005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND I.0 | 0.005 [ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 | 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloroprapene ND I.0 0.005 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND i 10 0.005 | Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Fregn 143 ND .10 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 ' 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 | 0.005 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 | 0.005
Isopropylbenzene o ] ND 1.0 | 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 : 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} ND | 10 . 0.005 | Methylene chloride ND 1.0 | 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) | ND . 1.0 i 0.005 | Naphthalene __ ND L 10 | 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 | 0.1 | n-Propyl benzene ND _ 1o | 0.005
Styrene L ____ND 1.0 | 0.005 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 1.0 | 0005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | Tetrachloroethene 3 ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene o ND 10 0.005 j 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND 1.0 0.0035
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1.005 | t,1,i-Trichloreethane i ND 1.0 0.005
[,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.0035
Trichlerofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 1 ND 1.0 | 06.005 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 | 0.005
Vinyl Chloride : ND 1.0 0.005 | Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 90 %S82: { 100 |
| %S83: 98
Comments:
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reperted in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) repoarting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 5&2 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mceampbell.com E-mail: nainggmecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW3802 1B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix; Suil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: $509328
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlID: 18026 Spiked Sample ID 0509328-005A
Analyt Sample | Spiked MS | MSD : MS-MSD LCS ’; LCSD ! LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyle . [ T I SRR S R TR U
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. ; % Rec. | % RPD % Rec. © % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD . LCS/LCSD
. . : -
TPH(btex)£ ND 0.60 Wy 107 l 1] 107 I 103 3.99 70-130 70-130
MTBE ND 0.10 102 ‘ 116 | 12.7 95.3 6.5 1.23 70-130 70-130
T f
Benzene ND 0.10 95 951 | 0.194 89.1 | 928 4.04 70-130 70 - 130
Toluene ND 0.10 942 | 94.3 0.0567 88.4 ; 90.9 2.82 70 -130 - 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 96.4 1 963 0.196 g2.1 96.2 4.39 70- 130 TG -130
Xylenes ND 0.30 953 | 987 3.44 94.3 857 | 9.63 70-130 76+ 130
%%38: 101 0.10 102 107 478 93 i 9g i 1.01 70-130 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 18026 SUMMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample (D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
70509328-001 T 9713/05 9/14/05 9/15/05 9:16 PM % 0509328-002 9/13/05 9/14/05 9/21/05 3:42 PM
I 0509328-003 9/13/05 9/14/05 9/15/05 9:50 PM | 0509328-004 9/13/05 9/14/05 9/17/05 1:38 PM
i 0509328-005 9/13/05 0/14/05 9/17/05 2:12 PM ! 0509328006 9/13/05 9/14/03 9/15/05 6:29 PM I
l 0509328-008 9/13/05 9/14/03 9/17/05 2:45 PM | 0509328-009 9/13/05 %/14/05 9/17/05 450 PM |
| : 1
' 0509328-010 9/13/05 9/14/05 9/47/05 5:00 PM i 0509328-011 9/13/05 /14705 9/15/05 5:56 PM |
i |
: 0509328012 9/13/05 9/14/05 09/17/05 7:23 AM |‘ 0509328-013 9/13/05 9/14/05 9/17/05 10:17 PM L
0509328-014 9/13/05 9/14/05 9/17/05 10:47 PM | 0500328-013 9/13/05 9/14/05 S/YT05 1116 PM |
1 0509323-016 9/13/05 /14705 9/21/05 1:11 PM

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

NiA = nat encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due ta one or more of the faliowing reasons: a) the sample is inhomegenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recavery.

DHS Certification No. 1644

% QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbel] Analyﬁcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.meccampbelt.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW38260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkQrder: 0509328
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 17987 Spiked Sample {D: 0509277-002A
' Analyte _E?T ple “Spiked __I\_/!_S MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LESD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
ma/kg mg/kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |[LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 85.2 84.2 1.18 88.7 843 5.02 70-130 70-130
Benzene ND_ - 0.050 114 113 1.22 ml 10 108 2.39 76 - 130 T0-130
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 89.6 89.7 0.119 101 932 ! 8.06 70 - 130 70-130
Chlorobenzene f\lDﬁ 7 005_0 B 118 118 0 L6 ) 111 i 4,59 70 - 130 70 - 130
71,2-Dibromoelhane (ED]s]m o ND 0.050 §7.1 89.1 215 96.7 85.4 ‘ 12.4 70 -130 70-130
;,ijb;chloroéthane (£,2-DCA) ND 0.050 s | 107 1.88 120 104 14.2 70 - 130 70 - 130
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 118 ‘ 116 1.10 119 118 : 0.386 70 -130 70 - 130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 118 ) 118 0 119 114 4,29 70 - 136 70 -130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 90.6 90.9 (.345 921 83.1 10.2 70-130 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0450 23 7- 87.8 0.209 91.5 - 83.6 105.3 70 - 120 70 - 130
};l;;ﬁe ND 0.050 101 ! o3 1.65 97.7 97.7 0 70 - lu3—(; 70-130
Trichloroethene NE)_- | 0.050 _Mé4.8 ' 84.1 0.873 g1.1 82.7 1.87 70-130 70 - 130
%SS1: 95 0.050 97 98 1.02 103 97 6.82 7¢-130 70 - 130
%882: 96 0.050 a5 97 1.77 92 3 I.11 70- 130 70-130
%883 104 0.050 105 {{0R] 0 103 106 241 70 - 130 70 - 13¢
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were MDD less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BAT 7987 SUMMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[0509328-013A  9/13405 9/14/05 9/16/05 6:44 PM | 0509328-015A 9/13/05 w405 9/19/05 7:50 PM |
}E(}?}ZS-O]&A 9/13/05 9/14/05 9/16/05 8:11 Ply'll ) ) |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Cantrol Sampile; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Retative Percent Daviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD3/ 2).

MS / M3D spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of laboratary acceptance criteria due 10 one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is ithomogenous AND
contains significant cancentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferas with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike armount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix ar sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Lahoratery extraction sclvents such as methylene chicride and acetone may occasionalty appear in the mathod blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 { _/ﬂ QA/QC Officer




1466 66" Street

510-658-4363
510-834-0152 fax

Emeryville, CA 94608
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, ¥D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
E (925) 798-1620

Report to:
Wilhelm Welzenbach
RGA Envirenmental
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

TEL: (510) 547-7771
FAX; (510) 547-1983
ProjectNo: CLR12293; California Linen Oakland

GCHRAIN-OF-CUSTODY REGORD Fuge Lo
WorkOrder: 0509328 ClientID: RGAE EDF: NO
Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Accounts Payable
RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street Date Received:  09/14/2005
Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 09/14/2005

PO:

Requested Tests (See legend 'EEI‘(:-:W) |
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrlx  Collection Date Hold| 1 [ 2 | 15 | 8 [ 7 [ 8 [ 8 [ 10 1 [ 12 138 14 [15]
0508328-001 84-5.0 Soil 09/13/2005 | [] A !
0509328-002 B4-7.5 Soil 093005 | [ A
0509328-003 B4-10.0 Soil | 09/13/2005 L] A
0509328-004 B4-21.5 Soil |  09/13/2005 L A N
0509328-005 B5-5.0 Soil 09/13/2005 L] A
0509328-006 B5-7.5 Soil | 09/13/2005 L] A ]
0509328-008 B5-11.0 Soil 09/13/2006 | [] A
0509328-009 B5-19.5 Soil __09/13/2005 ] A
0509328-010 __B6s Sail ___09/13/2005 L] A , i ] 1B
0509328-011 ~ BB-7_ Seil 09132005 | [] A ‘
0509328-012 B6-10 Soil | 09/13/2005 U A ' :
0509328-013 B6-12.5 __Seit | 09/13/2005 (]| A A - |
0509328-014 B6-13.5 Soil 09/13/2005 (] A
0509328-015 B6-17.0 Soil 09/13/2006 | (1| A | A ;
0509328-016 B6-19.0 Soll 091132005 [ [1[ A | A T
Test Legend:
(1] 82608_S | [2] emBrEXs | 3 T sl J

: T ™
8] R 2 S K | [el] . o |
(1] [ G D ] |
Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,



110 2nd Avenue South, #0b7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : $25.798-1622
Website: www.mccanipbell.com E-mail: mainggmecampbell.com

‘é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR12293; Date Sampled: 10/10/05-10/11/05
California Linen )
1466 66th Street Date RECelved: 10/12/05
) Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 10/12/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/13/05-10/15/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Velatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Esttraction method: SwWs0308 Analytical methods: SWS02EB/8015Cm ‘Work Order: 0510217
Lab [D Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes I DF | % SS
H i i
001A BSOS ND ND ND ND ND ND 11 o9
002A B7-7.0 ) S 36,g.m ND<0.25 ND<Q.025 1 ND<0.025 ND=<0.023 0.049 5 85
e f
003A B7-17.0 | S ND ND ND . ND ND ND 1| o4
} : i e
004A B7-19.0 S ND ND . ND i ND ND ND 1| 85
005A B8-5.0 3 ND N> | Np | wD ND ND 1] 95
006A B8-7.5 S 320, ND<5.0 ! ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 0.81 100 96
007A B3-10.0 ) ND ND E ND ND ND ND 1 94
008A B8-12.5 S ND ND i " ND ND ND ND 1 100
| e — —
009A B8-19.5 | S ND ND ND ND - ND ND 189
0104 BY-5.0 $ ND ND ND NP ND ND 1| 93
; :
D11A BS-10.0 5 ND ND ND ND ; ND ND 1 94
0L2A | B9-19.5 s | ND ND ND ND | ND ND L] 95
P i I :
313A B10-5.0 s | ND ND ND ND 5 ND ND 1 103
0L4A B10-10.0 s ND ND ND ND ND ND L] 90
0i5SA B10-19.5 g ND ND ND ND ND ND l 90
- e |
016A B11-5.0 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND i1 97
L. : J
Reporting Lismit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 ug/L
ND means not detected ator  {——. ... i _
above the repotting limit s 1.0 0.03 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 | mngg

* water and vaper samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, seil/sludge/solid samples in mp/'kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatograrn are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mabile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicatly
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasotine or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattem; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 L% . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

0CT 20 X0




110 2Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

‘é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 915-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbetl.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR12293, Date Sampled: 10/10/05-10/11/05
California Linen )
1466 66th Street Date Received: 10/12/05
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 10/12/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/13/05-10/15/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SWS5030B ’ Analytical methods: SWEC21B/8015Cm Work Order: 0510217
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF I % S8
017A BII-100 . § ND ND L ND E ND ND ND 1 8%
018A BI1-19.5 s ND ND ! ND ND ND ND 1| 89
|- : E F R ——
019A BI250 S ND ND . ND ND ND ND 1| 91
. |
020A Bi2-10.0 i 8 ND ND : ND ND ND ND 1 93
021A B12-19.5 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND l 88

W ln NI S LSV AT ;.
et U vl
Reporting Limit for DF =1; | W NA NA  NA NA NA NA i |ugl
IND means not detected at or : .
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 : 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and att TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/eil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gascline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample thal contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n} TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 __Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www. mecampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0510217
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWs0308 BatchiD: 18516 Spiked Sampie ID: 0510207-003A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS ]\ED__MSMSD LCS LCSD 1LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Crileria M(%L
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD [LCS/LCSD
TPH(btcx)£ ND 0.60 111 109 2.0l 111 111 0 70- 130 70 - 130
7M?E§E o ND 0'.'[6'“" 7 8%8 87.4 0.460 817 2.6 1.01 70- 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 0.10 59 al.2 242 93.2 90.2 330 70-130 70 -130
71:;171;;1;” o ND 0.10 88.6 91.3 292 92.4 90.6 1.89 70 - 130 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 92.7 as.i 2.55 95.7 94.3 0.975 T0-130 70-130
Xylenes - ND 4‘0.30 94.3 953 1.G5 953 953 0 70-130 70 - 130
%3SS: 94 0.10 102 1041 0.985 94 96 2.43 70-130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

ATCH 18516 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
} 0510217-001A 10/11/05 10/12/05  10/13/052:36 PM | 0310217-002A 10/11/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 2:02 PM
0510217-003A 10/11/05 10/12/05  10/15/05 1:30 AM | 0510217-004A 10/11/05 10/82/05  10/13/G5 4:18 PM
‘ 0510217-005A 10/11/05 16/12/05  10/13/05 6:34 AM | 0510217-006A 10/11/05 10/82/05  10/13/05 2:41 AM
05102170074 L0/11/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 9:53 AM | 0510217-008A 10/11/03 10/12/05  10/13/05 7:07 AM
0510217-00%A 10/11/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 5:26 PM | 0510217-010A 10/10/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 6:00 PM
' 0510217-011A L0/10/05 L0/12/05  10/13/05 5:15 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laberatory Centrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Retative Percent Daviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of labaratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
confains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttared chrarmatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = nat encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike ameunt for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4533-5560

é McCampbell Aﬂa]ytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecarmpbell.com E-mail: mainf@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix; Soil QC Matrix: Soil WaorkQrder: 0510217
EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 18521 Spiked Sample 1D: 0510217-015A
Analyte _Emp[e_ S_plke'd Ij\_/lSi MSD MS-MSD LCS 1 LCSD LCS-LE)EEJ Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/ikg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD

TPH(btex)£ ND 0.60 108 109 1.12 110 109 0.850 70-130 70-130
MTBE ND .10 87.5.“ 878 0.409 50.4 924 2.18 | 70-130 70-130
Benzene ND 0.10 90.7 90.5 0.211 91.2 94.1 7 70 - 130 70-130
Toluene NDMW . D—l(‘)k 90.4 90.3 0.154 90.8 929 229 70-130 T0-130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 93.7 94 0.337 94.9 95.9 1.02 T0-130 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 0.30 91.7 94.7 322 95.3 93.3 0 70-130 70 - 130

%88: 90 0.10 L06 108 1.87 [00 109 g.61 T0-130 706 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 18521 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Dale Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
Fo510217-0124 10/10/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 7:40 AM | 0510217-013A /10405 10/1205  10713/05 6:52 AM

0510217-014A 1041005 10/12/05  10/13/05 2:08 AM | 0510217-015A L0/10/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 6:01 AM
| 0510217-016A 10/11/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 6:47 PM | 0510217-017A L0/11/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 7:17 PM
£ 0510217-018A 10/11/05 10/12/05 1071405 2:22 AM | 0510217-0194 10/10/05 10/12/05  10/14/05 2:55 AM
| 0510217-020A 10/80/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 3:48 AM | 0510217-021A 10/10/05 10/12/05  10/13/05 1:35 AM

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (M5-Sample} / {(Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recaveries and / or %RPD may fall autside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ane ar more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
# cluttered chromalegram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentraticn in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due ta high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. BHMN-M-G“STNW nicnnn Page 1 of |
‘ 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
i Lé Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

|

¥ | (925) 798-1620

Report to:
Eric Qlson
RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, CA 54608

WorkOrder: 0510217 ClientID: RGAE EDF: NO
Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
TEL: (510) 547-7771 Accounts Payable
FAX: {510) 547-1983 RGA Environmental
ProjectNo: #CLR12293; California Linen 1466 66th Street Date Received:  10/12/2005
PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 10/12/2005

T "nguest'é*d Tests (See legend below} , S

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 [ 5 | 6 [ 7 | 8 [ 8 [ 10 [ 11 | 12 13 14 15
0510217-001 87-5.0 Soil o005 | (O] A ot P
0510217-002 B7-7.0 Soil 10/11/2005 1 A !
0510217-003 | B7-17.0 Soil 10/11/2005 L1l A 1
D510217-004 | B7-19.0 __Soll 10/11/2005 O] A i
0510217-005 B8-5.0 Soil 10/11/2005 Ol A ; ‘
0510217-006 BB-7.5 ~ Soit 10/11/2005 O] A ] R
510217007 |  B8-10.0 Soit | 10/11/2005 ] A B
0510217-008 B8-12.5 _ Soit 10/11/2005 Ol A
0510217-009 B8-195 Soil 101172005 | C]] A ] :
0610217-010 _B8-5.0 Seil | 10/10/2005 LI A !
0510217-011 |  B9-10.0 Soil | 10/10/2005 ] A f ‘
0510217-012 B9-19.5 ~ Sail 10/10/2005 (1] A | g - ‘
0510217-013 B10-5.0 __Soil 101102008 [ []| A ; : i 1
0510217-014 810-10.0 Soil 101102008 [ [ A i ; ;
0510217-015 B10-19.5 Seil 1 10M0/2005 | [ A | ‘ L
Test Legend:
O ememExs | [2] I e Y N I
& ] 2 1 @] ] B | [ao]
L] ] 112} N ) 1 B l [14] | | sf

i Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

' aeT 9 0 Ak
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded B0 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Harardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. GHAIN_BF_GUS'“"]Y nieonn Page 1 of
110 Second Avenue South, #D7

é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
|55 | (9257981620 WorkOrder: 0510217 ClientID: RGAE EDF: NO
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT; 5 days

Eric Olson TEL: (510) 547-7771 Accounts Payable

RGA Environmental FAX: (510) 547-1983 RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street ProjectNo: #CLR12293; California Linen 1466 66th Street Date Received:  10/12/2005

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 10/12/2005

| Requested Tests (séénlegend below) E

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 [ 8 [ 9 [ 10 | 11 | 12 [ 13 [ 14 15
0510217-016 B11-50_ Soil 10112005 | ([ A | | ;
0510217-017 B11-10.0 Soil | 10/11/2005 (1; A ! ‘ i
0510217-018 B11-195 Soil tor1/2008 T[] A
0510217-019 B12-5.0 Soil 10/10/2005 1] A |
[0510217-020 B12-10.0 _ Sail 10102005 | (]| A |
0510217-021 B12-19.5 Soil 10/10/2005 1] A |
Test Legend:
(1l ___ewmsmexs | [2] Y 1[4 R T ]
L6 | J 7] | 18] ] 9] | [10] ]
X1 — B . | . ®m[ IRETY ] [ )

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of al client expense.

OCT 20 2%

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas




1400 VU OUSGL

Emeryvilie, CA 94608

A 510-858-4363
510-834-0152 fax

paul.king@rgaenv.com

LVIW VIPR W RIL P Y WLV, —

HEAD SPACEABSENT______
DECHLORINATEG INLAB _____PRESERVED IN LAB

051021 F

CHAIN OF CUSTODY"RECERES— : S |

AR AT Al ahwahd B V

CON‘TA!N’ERS

pace | oF 2

PROJECT NUMBER:

FROJECT NAME:

CLR{22G3 Lalifornra Linea ; " &
SAMPLED_BY: [PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) og ) N
;M xz |3 & REMARKS
AL Eore OlSan g2 |3 4
SAMPLE NUMBER | DATE | TME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION z8 g a
B1-5,0 o 43-05 S VX TG | Mormd Tornamind
R7-1.0 ) [ I J )
81-i7.0 { L ]
B31-1%¢C I LS |
B¢ - So (1K f
B8 7.5 ! R
3y - /06 | I | i
B8y -i2.5 TS | .
\BL-19.5 RS
39-s.0 10-1-05 X
B9 -0.0 - <F N IV
B1-17.5 fo-iD € NI B £
6/0‘9'0 [04&-0)"’ : I K |
B/o -12.0 oo o5 P 173
B/0-(F.5~ |05 ¥ LI / Y
REU . (SIGNATURE) DATE | TIME 2&% (SIGNATURE TOTAL No. OF SAWPLES () 1 €5 || ABORATORY:
fotz-es 6/0 % *“"g:‘:m:“"“‘z%’ Mc,cdmrgée((fq/lﬂ/y‘?“n{
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE | TME | RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) LABORATORY CONTACT: |LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
Argde Bydelos 4250748 (620
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE | TIME | RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET
(SIGNATURE) ATTACHED: ( J)YES (pNO

REMARKS:




1466 66" Street

510-547-7771
510-547-1983 fax

/N

Emeryville, CA 94608

WSS NrAS AL A A b

S
HEAD SPACEABSENT ____.

L

CONTAINERS____

DECHLORINATEL INLAB______ PRESERVED INLAB_____

ATION

{S!GMATURE)

ATIACHED: (

IYES

WWw._rgaenv.com . PAGE 2. of -
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME:
CLR 12292 Calsforna Ceaen . / &
SAMPLED BY:_ {PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) o RN
; &z & REMARKS
it Eric Olson 5% 5
{ 35 &
SAMPLE NUMBER | DATE | TME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION z83 &
CS”" S-IO jo-li-u% _§£,/ { Te& Ngrw\&‘-’ﬂ; A am.;_-,‘j
i ~19:0 ( { \ [
Bf) - j#S y { ’
B{7-50 o -p-os { ]
8iT7]g5 S}f v / Ve \ N
B3y : - - e
Rt~ r-wws e - R e B 20 ’ -
o= =
e , [
3 Ay Wi MNE— BN b7 g
DEY g0 Mk
" B (SIENATURE) DATE THE | 55 g (SIGNMU% mﬁwﬂsnﬂ:fé«"r;m 32.1 LABORATORY:
, e |10y (A7 i o ] | My Gl Asel1cd
REL!NbplSHED BY: {SIGNATURE) DATE | TIME | RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) LABORATORY CONTACT: |LABGRATORY PHONE NUMBER:
f Aagcle Bydelws 11428 1981620
RELINGUISHED BY: (SICNATURE) DATE TBAE | RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: v SAH(PLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET

(o@m

REMARKS:




i 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533.5560
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbell.com

RGA Environmentai Client Project ID: CLR12293; California Date Sampled: 09/13/05
Linen Oakland _
1466 66th Street Date Received: 09/14/05
Client Contact: Withelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/18/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/18/03
Gasaline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method:  SW35030B Analytical methods: SWB021B/B015Cm Work Order: 0509329
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTRE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S§
NO1A | B4-28.0, Water W 120,a,i ND ND 1.6 ND 0.79 k 10
002A B5-28.0, Water w 120,a,i ND 1.0 1.0 1.1 5.0 I 15
i | z
‘T T
| i ;
i
Reporting Limitfor DF=1; | W | 50 50 0 05 05 i 05 0.5 | pgl
NI means not detected at or ! : .
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA i NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reporied in ug/L, seil/sludge/solid sampies in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromategram are cursory in nature and McCampbeil Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mohile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; f) one to a few isolated non-tarpet
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample that ¢ontains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ngela Rydelins, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Paclieco, CA 945531-3360

/é McCampbelI Analytical, Inc. Telephone : §25-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www mecampbell.com E-maif: main@mccampbell com

RGA Environmentat Client Project ID: CLR12293; California Date Sampled: 09/13/05
Linen QOakland -

466 66th Street Date Received: 09/14/05
Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/18/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed; 09/18/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) & Stoddard Solvent (C9-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTEX and MTBE*
Exiraction Methad: SW3030B Analytical Methad: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 509329

Lab [D | 0509329-004A
Client [D | B6-24.0, Water Reporting Limit for
- . . DF =1
Matrix W
DF 1 S w
Compound Concentration gk pe/t
TPH(g) 1900 NA 30
TPHiss) 1400 NA 50
i
MTRE ND ' MNA : 5.0
Benzene 23 NA : 0.3
Tolugne 0.95 . : NA ! 0.5
|
Ethylbenzene 62 NA ; D3
Xylenes 240 NA X 03
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
YaNS: 104
‘(m.'omments - o o Ja,i i ) -

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/salid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
productioil/non-aqueous liguid samples in mg/L.

# clullered chromatogram: sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

~The fellowing descniptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for thair interpretution: aj
unmoditied or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b heavier easoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compoinds (Lhe most mobile fraction) are significant: d) gasoline range compounds having broad chrematographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline; ¢} TPH pattern that does nat appear to be derived fram gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; £) one to a few isolated non-targel
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline ar digsel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present: i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~t val. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content: k) TPH pattern that does not appear to he

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recagnizable pattern; n} TPH{g) range non-target isolaled peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the clignl's request.

[DHS Certification No. 1644 \)Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




fé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 923-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mccanpbell.com

RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street

Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Client Project ID: CLR12293; Date Sampled: 09/13/05
California Linen Oakland Date Received: 09/14/05
Client Contact Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/19/05
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09/1%/05

Extraction Method: SWS5030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work Order: 0509329

. lLabID 0509329-004B
Client ID B6-24.0, Water
Matrix Water
Compound | Concentration * | DF | ome® Compound " Concentration * | DF [T
Acetone ND<180 20 5.0 | Acrolein {Propenal) ND<L100 20 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND<40 20 2.0 | tert-Amy] methyl ether (TAME) ND<10 20 0.5
Benzene 26 20 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
Bromochloramethane ND<10 20 0.5 | Bromedichloromethane ND<10 20 .5
Bromoform ND<10 20 | 0.5 | Bromomethane ND<10 20 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ) ND=<40) 20 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND=<100 20 5.0
n-Butyl benzene 20 20 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<10 20 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<10 20 0.5 1} Carbon Disulfide ND<10 20 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<10 20 0.5 | Chlorobenzene ND<I0 20 0.5
Chloroethane ND<I[Q 20 0.5 ] 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<20 20 1.0
Chloroform ND<1Q 20 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<{0 20 0.5
 2-Chlorotoluene ND<10 20 0.5 | 4-Chlarctoluene ND<10 {24 03
Dibromochloromethane ND<10 20 0.5 | 1,2-Dibramo-3-chlorapropane ND<]0 .20 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<10 2% 0.5 | Dibramomethane ___ND<10 20 0.3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5 | Dichlorodiflugromethane ND<10 20 05
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<I0 20 0.3
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5 | cis-t.2-Dichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens NDP<10 20 0.5 [ 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 05 |
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 | 0.5 |2.2-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 0.3
1,1-Dichloropropene i ND<10 20 0.5 | eis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<10 20 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND<10 20 0.5 | Ditsopropyl ether (DIPE} ND<1{} 20 0.5
Ethylbenzene i ) 32 20 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<10 20 0.5
Freon 113 ND<200 20 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND<10 20 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 | 2-Hexanong ND<10 20 5 |
| lsopropylbenzene B 17 20 0.5 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND<10 20 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} ND<I10 20 0.5 | Methylene chloride . ND<10 20 0.5
| 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<I0 20 0.5 | Naphthalene i 24 20 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<200 20 10 | n-Propyl benzene - 50 20 0.5
| Styrene ND<10 20 | 05 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<10 20 0.5
| 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<L0 20 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 20 0.5
Toluene ND<{0 20 0.5 {1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<L0 20 0.5
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene B ND<i0 20 6.5 {1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<10 20 0.5
1,1,2-Tri¢hloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<1{0 20 0.5
Trichloroflucromethane ND<10 20 | 0.5 [1,23-Trichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 200 20 0.5 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 65 20 ¢ 05
Vinyl Chleride ND<10 20 0.5 | Xylenes 320 2 | os

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%881 100 %852: : 95
%583: 29
Comments: i

WD means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# swimogate diluted out of range or coclutes with another peak; &} low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) fighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; t) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 val. % sediment; j) sample diluted due te high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) resufts are reported on a dry weight basis; p) sec attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 9453353-5560

é McCampbel] Aﬂalytical!l Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maingdmecamgpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0509329
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 18028 Spiked Sample iD  0509332-002A
posive sample [ spied | s mso | wssD | A0S . LOSD  LESL0S0] Aceptance Crer ()
pgfL pot | % Rec. ! %Rec. ~%RPD |%Rec. | %Rec. %RPD [ MS/MSD  LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) £ ND 60 115 123 . 650 110 e , 0 TH-130 . 70-130
MTBE ND w | o L4 L 344 81 | 100 | 233 | 70-130 | 70-130
Benzene ND ) 102 o | 78 935 . 93l 0.515 70 - 130 70 - 130
Toluene ND 10 105 | 114 gos | 932 | w2 | o 70 - 130 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 104 08 | 424 957 96.4 0.742 70-130 | 70-1"3_6'
Xylenes ND 30 92.7 96.7 423 95.3 993 411 70-130 ; 70 - 130
%S8: 9% 10 w2 o1 478 98 | 95 343 76-130 , 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 18028 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Cate Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
"0509329-001 0/13/03 918/05 9/18/05 6:50 PM | 0509329-002 9/13/05 9/18/05 /1805 720 PM. |
| 0509329-004 9/13/05 9/18/05 9/18/05 8:20 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LGSO = Laboratory Control Sampie Duplicate; RPC = Relative Percent Deviation.
9% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amaunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/{(MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laberatory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: 2) the sample is inhomogenaus
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b} tha spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas fram the FiD.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

DHS Certification No. 1644 M QA/QC Officer -




110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5360

é MCCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Websile: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbet].com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix; Water QC Matrix: Water WarkOrder: 6509329
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 18015 Spiked Sample 1D  0509316-010C
Analyte Sample i Spiked MS ‘ MSD MS-MSD LCS | LCSD :LCS-LCSD _A_cc_e[ig_n_c_eﬁrit;ria (%)
ug/L wgll | % Ree. . % Ree, ;‘ % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD } LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) | ND 10 95.9 B6.2 i 106 | 6.7 ‘ 912 | s14 70.130 | 70-130
Benzene o ND 10 105 . 103 ! 202 __1!3 ‘ 109 3.42 '.TO -130 70 - 1;[;1_ A
t-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 50 103 : 98.6 402 95.9 99.9 4.12 70-130 | 70-130
Chlorobenzene ND 10 117 ! t13 3.05 B 17 ] 14 ;220 70-130 ‘ 70 ?;30 '
T,-Zn-bibromuethane (EDB} ND 10 100 93.27 7.39 88.6 94.4 | 629 h 7”;1;;]7-”130 70 -717370”
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 110 106 3.81 107 113 5.28 70 - 134 TG ;30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 107 105 ; 1.82 118 116 1.95 70-130 I 70-130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10 107 106 l .65 117 117 1} 70- 130 70-130
Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 9.6 909 | 2.90 91.9 977 . 6.06 70-130 1 70-130
| Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 96.9 942 : 2.78 o4 ‘ 00 | 938 70 - 130 70130
Toluene ND 10 103 9.8 - i 4.59 102 | 996 1 2ar | 70-130 0-130
Trichloroethene o ND Lo 91.7 37 = 7;26 85.5 85.8 0.426 70-130 :."D -1 3(;
%SS1: 112 10 R L97 ; 0.505 98 L 102 3198 70-130 i T0-130
%882: 92 10 00 ;99 1 1.29 96 . 98 l 227 70-130 ; 70-130
%S853: o 105 0 105, 104 J 1.00 104 102 L.77 70 - ;30 0 -130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the fallowing exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 1801 MMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted

Date Analyzed
| 0509329-004 9/13/05 9/19/05 01905454 PM | S

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
8, Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked);, RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {{MS + MSD)/2).

MS / MSD spike recaveries and / or %RPO may fall outside of 1aboratary acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampie is inhomogenaus
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not engugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyta concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyle
content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylena chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 l/_‘é QA/QC Officer




1466 66" Street

510-547-7771
510-547-1983 fax

Emeryvilie, CA 34608

W 0S09324
\

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOEQ;DVQ"

&

Cor [

wWww._rgaeny.com PAGE _
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME:
12873 | Californin Line. Qdblad | &
SAMPLED BY: (PRIHTED AND SIGNATURE) 2;, a::f REMARKS
\/\)\\\l\ ., \U\‘?\’? J«bC(C\'\ B2 g
SAMPLE NUMBER | DATE | TE | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION 28 *
A (280w Al |luer e X TCE | Notmal T
Y4 |05 280 wakr 0!/“/@5 - (e 1< RN ovel  Té o
X9 b5-320 e 97) Yok L Hold
%‘S T 0 £ ' | Q r>< I. : >< }\JO-"‘M\ !‘-"\&V\ Cartty
’ Z

o)

Hol )

b3 2%.0 A uder ;V

RE

GNATURE) .

T

e s LABORATORY:
___,,.-?/ — m"‘("ﬂ:&mﬁmns Zﬁ M’(C’Ccuuﬂ&(i A\'\a(un

REGEVED BY: (SIGNATURE)

| 7P |

LABORATORY CONTACT:

p\\%&\”\ \
SAMP AN ALYSSS REQUEST SHEET

LABC}RATORY PHONE HU BER

125y 298 - (L 20

I

DATE | TME
SICNATURE)
wcee_ ~ . REUARKS:
GooD connmou_i APPROPRIATE /
HEAD SPACE ABSENT. CONTAINERS_Z_
DECHLORINATEL N LAB PRESERVED INLAB_ .
YOAS | 0O&G ! METALS

RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:

ATTACHED: ( )YES (MNO

\)Of\s WWJ

WL




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. l}“ﬂl“_“[,e“srnnv nicnnn Page 1 of I

i | 110 Second Avenue South, #D7

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
{925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0509329 ClientID: RGAE EDF: NO

Report to: Bill fo: Requested TAT: 5 days
Wilhelm Welzenbach TEL: {510) 547-7771 Accounts Payable
RGA Environmental FAX: (510) 547-1983 RGA Environrmental
1466 66th Street ProjectNo: CLR12293; California Linen Oakland 1466 66th Street Date Received:  09/14/2005
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 09/142005
L _ Requested Tests (See Iégend below) o N
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | & | 7 [ 8 [ & [40 [ 11 |12 ] 13 | 14 [15
0509329-001 B4-28.0, Water Water 09/13/2005 O A ]
0509329-002 B5-28.0, Water | Water 09/13/2005 L] A !
0509329-004 B6-24.0, Waler Water og/13r2005 [ [1| B A i
Test Legend:
(1] szeoB W ] [2] _ cmBTEXW | s (4] _ | B )
(6] N | T[] | | (8] [l ]
[11] | | 112] | [13] | 14] 1 [15] |

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE; Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



110 2nd Avenue Soutk, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é MCCampbeH Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 625-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 12293; Date Sampled: 10/10/05-10/12/05
California Linen .
1466 66th Street Date Received: 10/12/05
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: 10/13/05-10/17/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
: Chent P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/13/05-10/17/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Velatile Hydroearbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: 5Ws0308 Analytical methods: SWE021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0310215
Lab ID Client ID I Matrix | TPH(g) I MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene | Xylenes I DF | % S8
1A B7-32.0,Water W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 1 i 105
E
002A B%-32.0, Water w ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 104
003A | B10-32.0, Water W ND, ND ND ND ND ND i ! 97
004A | B11-32.0, Water W ND ND ND ND ND NI 1 103
005A | B12-32.0, Water W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 1 L 119
006A B8-32.0, Water W ND ND ND NI ND ND 1 r 98
0CT 20 205 |
; l B o
! ! ; i
- A ] —
. ! Z o)
!
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w o 50 50 1 05 Y 0.5 0.5 1 | ugll
ND means not detected ator  |—... - e ;
above the reporting limit s NA NA NA ! NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
praduct/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature znd McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n} TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No, 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telcphione : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Wehsite: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix. Water WorkOrder: 0510218
EPA Method: SW28021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 18502 Spiked Sample ID: 0510194-006A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria ("/_oL
gl bgll | %Rec. | %Rec. | %RPD | %Rec. ! %Rec.| %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) ND 60 105 106 0.932 112 110 1.95 79 - 130 70 - 130
MTBE ND 1¢ 92.4 ) 9.6 1.99 97.5 100 2.70 70 - 130 70-130
Benzene ND 10 932 974 4.42 90.6 91.1 0.583 70-130 70-130
Toluene ND 10 935 973 39; i ‘;li 91.9 0.799 70-130 70-130
Ethylbenzene NI'DW_V - 1 99.5 99 (.461 941 94.7 0.626 70-130 70-130
Xylenes A ND 30 100 99.7 0,334 95.3 95.3 0 - 70- 130 70-130
%58: 106 10 o8 102 3.46 95 96 0.0787 70 - 130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this ¢xtraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 18502 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
EF_(J-510216-001A 10/11/03 o 10/13/05 16/13/05 6:31 PM | 0510216-002A 10/10/05 10/17/G5 10/17/05 1:57 PM E
i 0510216-003A 10/10/05 10/13/05 10/13/05 6:50 PM | 0510216-004A 10/11/05 10/14/05  10/144)5 3:28 AM
:L_CISlDZl&OOSA ] 10/11/05 10/14/05  10/14/05 3:57 AM | 0510216-006A 10/12/05 10/14/05 10/14/05 3:08 FM

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amaunt Spiked); RPO = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ({MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance griteria due to ane or more of the following reasons: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surogate peak.

M/A = not applicable of not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt far sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due kg high matrix or analyle content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \7“ ’ QA/QC Officer




1466 66" Street’
Emeryville, CA 94608
510-658-4363
510-834-0152 fax
paul king@rgaenv.com
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PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME: =/ &
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ZnOlson 2 iz |3\ &

SAMPLE NUMBER | DATE | TIME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION 28 /a5 <

BG-32.0 werdlpi@os

T

J’M U;)/“M&f ’[:)MWGJZZ

R/0-32,0 warc~| p-(Qor

B30 wayena|jo-ll-os

BN_. "321 0" "V_o_k/" IO"L ‘0;

B3-22.0 yuetem /203 |

~ N VI

ey 20 A

o e = | (h  [LaBORATORY:

(SIGNATURE)
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[ pl 7
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nlu_uF_E“STnnv nEconn Page 1 of |

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0510216 ClientID: RGAE EDF: NO

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Eric Olson TEL: (b10) 547-7771 Accounts Payable

RGA Environmental FAX: (510) 547-1983 RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street ProjectNo: #CLR 12293; California Linen 1466 66th Streat Date Received:  10/12/2005

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 10/12/2005

Requested Tests (See legend below) o o L
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 [ 5 [ 6 | 7 | 8 [ 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 [i5
0510216-001 |  B7-32.0Water | Water 10/11/05 Ol a
0510216-002 B9-32.0, Water Water 10/10/05 1] A
0510216-003 B10-32.0, Water Water 10/10/05 ] A _
0510216-004 B11-32.0, Water Water 10/11/05 O] A e
0510216-005 B12-32.0, Waler Water 10/11/05 ] A
0510216-006 B8-32.0, Water Water 10/12/05 0 a t ]
OCT 20 206 - 1
(1 cwmerEXW | [2] R [3] l [4] 1 [5] ]
L6 ] | 7] l (8] | X | [1o] |
{11] ] 112] ] (13] | [14] | L15] )
Prepared by: Juanita Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



